PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL USE PERMIT: WCF2022 0001
HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2023

DATE: February 16, 2023

TO: Michael LeVine, Chair, Planning Commission
BY: Jennifer Shields, Planner I

THROUGH: Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:

1.

PROPOSAL: Applicant requests a Wireless Communication Facility
(WCF) Special Use Permit (SUP) for a new 62-foot, non-concealed tower

in an Industrial zone.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
o The tower will be located next to the Tribal Emergency Operations
Center for the CCTHITA.
e The tower will improve communications between Southeast Alaskan
Tribal communities and emergency/first responders.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner

Applicant

Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning

Land Use Designation
Lot Size
Water/Sewer

Access

Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

Central Council of Tlingit and Haida Indian

Tribes of Alaska (CCTHITA)
Corey Padron, CCTHITA
5750 Concrete Way

JRM LT 9A

5B1201060171

Industrial (and D15, Lemon Creek)

HI (Heavy Industrial)

27,550 square feet

Public water and public sewer
Concrete Way

Tribal Emergency Operations Center
BLD21-526 (Tower Foundation)

Amend: require additional
conditions, or delete or
modify the recommended
conditions.

Deny: deny the permit and
adopt new findings for items
1-6 below that support the
denial.

Continue: to a future
meeting date if determined
that additional information
or analysis is needed to
make a decision, or if
additional testimony is
warranted.

ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED:

Assembly action is not required
for this permit.

STANDARD OF REVIEW:

Quasi-judicial decision
Requires five (5) affirmative
votes for approval

Code Provisions:

0 CBJ 49.65 Article IX

0 CBJ49.80

The Commission shall hear and decide the case per CBJ 49.65.970(a) - As of the effective date of this article,
no person shall be permitted to site, place, build, construct, modify, or prepare any site for the placement or
use of WCF, except for those WCF identified in section CBJ 49.65.940, Table 1, without having first obtained a
special use permit. All applicants for a special use permit and any modification of such facility shall comply with
the requirements set forth in this section.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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CBJ 49.65.900 — Wireless Communication Facilities Special Use Permit Purpose. It is the purpose of this
article to establish reasonable regulations for the placement, construction and modification of wireless
communication facilities (WCF) consistent with the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and applicable law and:

(a) Promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the public and the City and Borough;

(b) Minimize the impacts of WCFs by establishing standards for siting, design and screening and by
requiring consistency with the City and Borough's wireless telecommunications master plan;

(c) Encourage the collocation of antennas on existing structures thereby minimizing new visual impacts
and reducing the need for new towers;

(d) Maintain the natural surroundings and character of the City and Borough;

(e) Preserve neighborhood harmony and scenic viewsheds and corridors as indicated in the
Comprehensive Plan of the City and Borough of Juneau;

(f) Accommodate the growing need and demand for wireless communications services;
(g) Respond to the policies embodied in the Telecommunications Act of 1996 in such a manner as not to
unreasonably discriminate between providers of functionally equivalent personal wireless services or to

prohibit or have the effect of prohibiting personal wireless services; and

(h) Respond to the policies embodied in Section 6409(a) of the Spectrum Act (P.L. 112-96).

SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

North (D15) Lemon Creek
South (Industrial) | Industrial
East (Industrial) Industrial

West (Industrial) | Industrial

SITE FEATURES

Anadromous Yes
Flood Zone Yes
Hazard No
Hillside No
Wetlands No

Parking District No
Historic District No
Overlay Districts No

Proposed Tower
Location




CCTHITA

File No: WCF2022 0001
February 16, 2023
Page 3 of 16

The current zoning map for the lot shows two zoning classifications: | (Industrial) on the majority of the lot where
previous development has occurred and where the new tower is proposed; and D15 (Multi-Family Residential) on
a fraction of the lot that borders Lemon Creek. It is likely that this split zoning is a result of an oversimplification
of zoning boundaries over the years in relation to Lemon Creek’s meandering channel, as illustrated by the

historical zoning maps below.

1987 Zoning = T e Current Zoning

1969 Zoning

SITE PLAN

Approximate Zoning Boundary ]

D15 I INDUSTRIAL
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Project Description — The applicant is proposing a new 62-foot, non-concealed Trylon KDSS radio communications
tower at the CCTHITA Tribal Emergency Operations Center (TEOC, Attachment A).

Background — The tower project was originally funded by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)
as a result of COVID-19 and the need to establish effective communications between Southeast Alaskan Tribal
communities. The project has since been expanded to develop and improve emergency communications between
Tribal villages, Tribal associations, and emergency/first response providers.

Specifically, the radio communication system will connect remote communities through the monitoring of
established frequencies and by creating new communication links to allow real time communications with the
Village Public Safety Officer Program (VPSO) in Tribal communities. The system will use a low wattage mobile radio
communication system of 60 watts or less, and will be monitored by the U.S. Coast Guard (USCG) through their
command center. According to the applicant, the project has been identified as a high priority by the USCG, VPSO,
and Tribal communities.

In 2021, a Certificate of Occupancy was issued for a two-story structure on the lot (BLD17-578, Attachment F).
Later that year, a building permit was issued to pour a “foundation only” for the tower (BLD21-526, Attachment

A).

The table below summarizes relevant history for the subject parcel and proposed development.

Year  Item Summary

2005 @ Plat JRM Subdivision Plat No. 05-28 created the original Lot 9 (Attachment
B).

2009  Plat Plat No. 09-09 modified the lot and current created Lot 9A

(Attachment C).
2017 | Building Permit BLD17-578 to construct a maintenance shop building (Attachment D).

2019 | As-Built Survey Survey showing the structure and setbacks from Lemon Creek
(Attachment E).

2021  Certificate of Occupancy Issued for the two-story structure (Attachment F).
2021 | Pre-Application Conference PAC21-30 held to review tower requirements (Attachment A).

2021 | Building Permit BLD21-526 Foundation only permit for the tower (Attachment A).
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ANALYSIS

Project Site — The project site is located on a 27,550 square foot lot in the Lemon Creek industrial area, a developed
area of metal buildings with industrial, storage, and commercial uses. The area has the typical aesthetics and
characteristics of a working industrial neighborhood in terms of noise, dust, and associated visual impacts. The
surrounding flat terrain of the area supports the operation of low wattage radio communications.

Three taller WCF’s are visible in the area:

e One approximately 500 feet away at 5751 Concrete Way (JLS Properties, Inc.);
e One approximately 900 feet away at 5594 Tonsgard Court (Hildre); and
e One 1,600 feet away at 5541 Glacier Highway (Juneau and Douglas Telephone Company).

Condition: None.

Project Design — The proposed tower will be constructed on the back side of an existing metal building and will
provide the infrastructure needed for low wattage radio antennas. It will have a self-supporting, triangular, lattice
design constructed of galvanized steel, allowing it to be less visible on the skyline or when viewed from afar. The
gray color of the weatherized steel will blend into the typical gray skies of Juneau.

An FAA Determination has specified that no tower lighting is required. No equipment shelters or cabinets
associated with the tower are proposed. Other features of the tower and project design include the following
(Attachment A):

Antennas and Cables: The tower has been designed to support a minimum of six antenna arrays as described on
Trylon Drawing 170483.319.0301 (Attachment A). Some of the antennas will be flush mounted, and others will
need to have stand-off brackets to isolate them from the tower structure. Utilities will not be connected to the
tower, so the coaxial cables will be bundled and attached to one leg.

Security: There will be a lock cage on the ladder and an anti-climb shield will be attached at the base of the tower.
In addition, there will be video surveillance and controlled access for authorized personnel only. The transmitting
equipment will be installed inside the TEOC in a secured location.

Setbacks: The tower will have a breakpoint designed at 40 feet of elevation. CBJ 49.65.930(f)(2) requires a tower
with breakpoints to have a minimum setback distance of 110 percent of the distance from the top of the structure
to the breakpoint level of the structure, or the minimum yard setback requirements, whichever is greater. The
height of the tower is 62 feet, with a breakpoint of 40 feet (i.e. 22 feet from the top of the tower). Therefore, the
minimum setback required is 24.2 feet from the nearest property line. The proposed tower location is 41.80 feet
from the nearest property line.

Structural Assessment: The tower has been designed, manufactured and supplied in accordance with the ANSI/TIA
222-H standard for Juneau, Alaska. This is the national standard for antennas and the supporting structures for
antennas published by the Telecommunications Industry Association (TIA). An Alaska-licensed engineer conducted
the structural assessment of the proposed tower and existing foundation.

Visual Impact Assessment: From the south, the existing two-story structure on the lot will obscure the tower’s
bottom half along Concrete Way, with only the upper portion of the tower seen above the roof line. From the
north, trees and vegetation along Lemon Creek will block most of the tower view from residential areas in that
direction. From the west, vegetation along Lemon Creek and the side of the landfill will block most views of the
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tower from Egan Drive. From the east, industrial buildings and vegetation will block any view of the tower from
beyond Glacier Highway. The applicant has submitted a zone of visibility map, “before” photos and “after”
simulated renderings, and photos of the balloon test conducted in September 2022. Based upon these submittals,
the tower will have minimal visual impact (Attachment A).

Condition:

1. The tower shall contain a sign no larger than four square feet with text in a sufficient font size to provide
adequate notification to persons in the immediate area of the presence of an antenna that has
transmission capabilities. The sign shall contain the name(s) of the owner(s) and operator(s) of the
facility, an emergency phone number(s), and FCC registration number, if applicable.

Traffic — Staff does not anticipate the proposed use to add traffic to the existing site, excluding the limited traffic
during construction and periodic maintenance.

Condition: None.

Parking and Circulation — The site has space for parking
and is accessed from Concrete Way. Title 49 does not set
parking requirements for WCF’s.

Condition: None.

Vegetative Cover and Landscaping — Industrial zoning
requires five percent vegetative cover; the site has
approximately 15% vegetative cover in the back of the lot
along Lemon Creek. Native trees up to 75 feet tall are
located along both streambanks, blocking most of the
tower view from residential areas in that direction.

Condition: None.

Habitat — Lemon Creek is an anadromous stream included in the 2013 Comprehensive Plan, Appendix B. CBJ 49.70.
310 prohibits development within 50 feet of the ordinary high water mark of anadromous streams and prohibits
disturbance within 25 feet. The proposed tower site is located outside of both of these stream setbacks and will
not impact vegetation within the protected areas.

Condition: None.
Drainage — Drainage will be considered in the building permit review process.

Condition: None.

Hazard Zones — The proposed tower is not within a mapped hazard zone, and is on flat terrain. The northeast
corner of the lot is within a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) Zone AE and includes the Lemon Creek floodway.
The proposed tower site is located outside of the SFHA.

Condition: None.
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Public Health or Safety — The new tower will improve emergency communications between Tribal villages, Tribal
associations, and emergency/first response providers by improving and creating communication links with the
Village Public Safety Officer Program (VPSO) and Tribal communities. The system will be monitored by the U.S.
Coast Guard (USCG) through their command center, and has been identified as a high priority by the USCG, VPSO,
and Tribal communities.

Radio Frequency Safety: The WCF complies with the Telecommunications Act of 1996, and enforcement is the
purview of the FCC. In 2019, the FCC reviewed exposure standards in light of 5G technology. The FCC determined
no changes to standards were warranted (FCC press release, “Chairman Pai Proposes to Maintain Current
Radiofrequency Exposure Safety Standards,” August 8, 2019). The applicant has provided a Radio Frequency
Emissions Compliance Report signed by a qualified professional, whose credentials are included in Attachment A.

Infrastructure Safety Features: CBJ 49.65.930(b) requires that towers and support structures be reasonably
shielded from unauthorized access, with access for only those who service them. There will be a lock cage on the
ladder and an anti-climb shield will be attached at the base of the tower. In addition, there will be video
surveillance and controlled access for authorized personnel only. The transmitting equipment will be installed
inside the TEOC in a secured location.

Condition: None.

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony — The proposed tower will not generate noise, traffic, or visual impact
that is inconsistent with existing towers or neighboring residential uses.

Condition: None.

SPECIFIED USE REVIEW - CBJ 49.65 ARTICLE IX — WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES

Tower Location —

Topic and Code Summary Complies Recommended Condition
Reference

CBJ 49.65.920 and CBJ = The location was picked for the Yes

49.65.960(b) following reasons: 1) The tower [ No
Location preference will be in close proximity to the [ N/A
for new WCFs Tribal Emergency Operations

Center and transmitting
equipment located in the
center; 2) The site is in an
Industrial zoned area with road
access and existing power
cable connections; 2) Visibility
of the tower will be limited;
and 4) The CCTHITA owns the
property and therefore makes
the site economically viable.
CBJ 49.65.920(b) The applicant has provided Yes
analysis as to why they cannot 1 No
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Topic and Code
Reference

Collocation on existing
WCF

CBJ 49.65.930(g) and
CBJ 49.65.970(f)(3)(C)
Natural Areas & View
sheds

CBJ 49.65.970(f)(3)(A)
State or local wildlife
refuges

CBJ 49.65.970(f)(3)(B)
Public parks

CBJ 49.65.970(f)(3)(D)
Mendenhall Glacier

Summary

collocate on existing facilities,
including that the tower will be
in close proximity to the Tribal
Emergency Operations Center
and transmitting equipment
located in the center, and that
CCTHITA owns the property
and therefore makes the site
economically viable.

No natural areas or viewsheds,
as defined in the 2013
Comprehensive plan, are
impacted.

The tower is not proposed on a
state or local wildlife refuge.

The tower is not proposed in a
public park.

The proposed tower will not
impact the view of the
Mendenhall Glacier from the
North Douglas boat launch nor
the False Outer Point.

Wireless Communication Facility Design Criteria —

Topic and Code
Reference

CBJ 49.65.930(a)
Concealed and non-
concealed antenna

CBJ 49.65.930(b)
Site security

Summary

The tower will not have
concealed antennas due to
the existing visual screening
and industrial nature of the
project site.

There will be a lock cage on
the ladder and an anti-climb
shield will be attached at the
base of the tower. In
addition, there will be video
surveillance and controlled
access for authorized
personnel only. The

Complies

L1 N/A

Yes
[ No
1 N/A

L] Yes
] No
N/A
L] Yes
] No
N/A
Yes
] No
O N/A

Complies

Yes
O No
O N/A

Yes
O No
O N/A

Recommended Condition

Recommended Condition
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Topic and Code
Reference

CBJ 49.65.930(c)
Signage

CBJ 49.65.930(d) and

CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(B)(vi)
Lighting

CBJ 49.65.930(e)(1) and
CBJ 49.65.960(n)
Antenna arrays required

CBJ 49.65.930(e)(2)
Utilities

CBJ 49.65.930(e)(3)
W(CF designed to blend
with surrounding
features

CBJ 49.65.930(e)(4)
Guy Wires Prohibited

CBJ 49.65.930(f)
Setbacks

Summary

transmitting equipment will
be installed inside the TEOC
in a secured location.
Appropriate and required
signage will be required to
be installed.

An FAA Determination has
specified that no tower
lighting is required.

The tower will be 62 feet in
height and will
accommodate six antenna
arrays.

Utilities are provided to the
site, with no additional
utilities required.

The tower will be located in
an industrial zoning district,
will be gray in color to blend
into the surrounding
features, and will have
natural vegetative screening
obscuring the facility.

Guy wires are not proposed.

The height of the tower is 62
feet, with a breakpoint of 40
feet (i.e. 22 feet from the
top of the tower). The
minimum setback required is
24.2 feet from the nearest
property line. The proposed
tower location is 41.80 feet

Complies

Yes
O No
O N/A

Yes
] No
O N/A
Yes
I No
O N/A

Yes
I No
O] N/A
Yes
I No
O N/A

Yes
I No
O N/A
Yes
I No
O N/A

Recommended Condition

1. The tower shall display a sign no
larger than four square feet with text
in a sufficient font size to provide
adequate notification to persons in
the immediate area of the presence of
an antenna that has transmission
capabilities. The sign shall contain the
name(s) of the owner(s) and
operator(s) of the facility, an
emergency phone number(s), and FCC
registration number, if applicable.
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Topic and Code
Reference

CBJ 49.65.930(h)
Compliance with the
Master Plan

CBJ 49.65.930(i)
Visibility

CBJ 49.65.930(j) and
CBJ 49.65.960(r)
Structural Assessment

Summary

from the nearest property
line.

As discussed below, with
recommended conditions,
the proposed WCF is in
general conformity with the
Wireless
Telecommunications Master
Plan.

As previously discussed and
illustrated with the balloon
test, the proposed tower
location will have minimal
visual impact.

Application packet, pages
37-81.

Special Use Permit Submittal Requirements —

Topic and Code
Reference

CBJ 49.65.960(c) and
CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(A)
Design Criteria
Narrative

CBJ 49.65.960(d)
Statement of
Compliance with FCC
Standards

CBJ 49.65.960(p)
Certification of
Compliance with all
Applicable Laws

CBJ 49.65.960(q)
Statement of limits on
collocation

Summary
Application packet, pages 93-

97.

Application packet, pages 23-
30.

Application packet, page 31.

N/A

Complies

Yes
O No
O N/A

Yes
[ No
O N/A

Yes
O No
O N/A

Complies

Yes
[ No
O N/A

Yes
O No
O N/A

Yes
[ No
O N/A

] Yes
O No
N/A

Recommended Condition

Recommended Condition
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CBJ 49.65.960(s)
Certification of
construction
standards

CBJ 49.65.960(t)
Regulations
CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(C)

Required

CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(E)
Propagation Study

Visual Impact Assessment —

Topic and Code Reference

CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(B)(i)
Zone of Visibility Map

CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(B)(ii)
Siting for Lease Adverse
Impact

CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(B)(iii)
Before and after depiction
of site

CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(B)(iv)
Visual Impact of Base

CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(B)(v)
Screening of Base

CBJ 49.65.970(c)(2)(D)
Balloon Test

AGENCY REVIEW

CDD conducted an agency review comment period between January 18, 2023 and February 10, 2023. Agency

Application packet, page 31.

Application packet, pages 32-
Compliance with FAA | 36.

Application packet, pages 93-
Minimum Height 97.

Application packet, pages 124-
125.

Summary

Application packet, pages
99-104.

Application packet, pages
99-104.

Application packet, pages
99-104. The site has
effective view screening as
demonstrated by the
balloon test analysis.
Application packet, pages
99-104.

Application packet, pages
99-104. The existing two-
story structure will screen
the base.
Application packet, pages
105-123.

review comments can be found in Attachment G.

Yes
O No
O N/A

Yes
O No
O N/A

Yes
I No
O N/A
Yes
I No
O N/A

Complies Recommended Condition
Yes

] No

O] N/A

Yes

] No

L1 N/A

Yes

] No

O] N/A

Yes
] No
CJ N/A
Yes
] No
O] N/A

Yes
] No
1 N/A
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Agency Summary

U.S. Coast Guard “Our Spectrum Manager took a look, and there shouldn’t be any issues
with this moving forward as there seems to be enough separation of the
signals, and they won’t be using the same frequencies that we use. If
any issues arise in the future, we would be able to work with them to

de-conflict.”
Juneau International Airport No comments.
Building Department No comments.
Capital City Fire and Rescue No comments.
General Engineering No comments.
Police Department No comments.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

CDD conducted a public comment period between January 20, 2023 and February 24, 2023. Public notice was
mailed to property owners within 1,500 feet of the subject parcel (Attachment H). Two public notice signs were
posted on-site, and one public notice sign was posted near the intersection of Concrete Way and Glacier Highway,
two weeks prior to the scheduled hearing (Attachment I). No public comments have been received as of the date
of this staff report.

CONFORMITY WITH ADOPTED PLANS

The proposed development is in general conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan and the 2014 Wireless
Telecommunications Master Plan.

PLAN Chapter Page Item Summary
No.
2013 Comprehensive 11 149 Land Use Complies with the Heavy Industrial land use
Plan Designation designation of the Comprehensive Plan Land
Use Maps.
12 208- 12.11 To plan for and to establish land use controls
209 on wireless communications facilities in a

manner that is appropriate for the community
and within the parameters established by
federal law.

2014 Wireless 6 Policy 1 To ensure the protection of the health and
Telecommunications safety of the public with the development of
Master Plan wireless communication facilities.

6 Policy 2 To protect aviation safety by coordinating with

the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) with
the development of wireless communication
facilities.

7 Policy 3 To protect the natural environment with the
development of wireless communication
facilities.
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PLAN Chapter Page Item Summary

No.

7 Policy 4 To protect the public interest and
neighborhood harmony with wireless
communication facilities.

8 Policy 5 Promote land use efficiently with the
collocation of wireless commination facilities to
existing structures.

8 Policy 6 To preserve the scenic viewsheds and corridors
listed in the 2013 Comprehensive Plan with the
development of wireless communication
facilities.

FINDINGS

Wireless Communication Facility Special Use Permit Approval Criteria — CBJ 49.65.970(f), Planning Commission
Determination, states that the Planning Commission is authorized to review, analyze, evaluate and make decisions
with respect to reviewing special use permits for WCFs. Per CBJ 49.65.970(d) and (f), Review of Director's and
Commission’s Determinations, the Director makes the following findings on the proposed development:

Is the application for the requested special use permit complete?
Analysis: No additional analysis required.
Finding: Yes. The application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the proposed
operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees, substantially
conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.65.900.

Was Public Notice of the Planning Commission consideration in compliance with CBJ 49.65.970(e)?
Analysis: Notice of the proposed Wireless Communication facility was provided in the Juneau Empire 10
days prior to the scheduled hearing; three (3) public notice signs were posted two (2) weeks prior to the
scheduled hearing; and postcards were mailed to property owners within 1,500 feet of the proposed

Wireless Communication Facility and to neighborhood associations listed with the Municipal Clerk.

Finding: Yes. Public notice of the proposed Wireless Communication Facility was provided in accordance
with CBJ 49.65.970(e).

Is the proposed project consistent with safety and safety-related codes and requirements?
Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Finding: Yes. The proposed Wireless Communication Facility does comply with safety and safety-related
codes and requirements.

Is the proposed use appropriate according to the purpose of the zoning district, and other specific zoning,
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Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Finding: Yes. The proposed development is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses and
the Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation.

5. Isanother approved WCF or WCF application that is available to the applicant present within the geographic
search area?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Finding: No. The applicant has demonstrated that another WCF is not available in the geographic area.
6. Is the proposed site on, or eligible to be on, the National Register of Historic Places?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Findings: No. The proposed site is not on, or eligible to be on, the National Register of Historic Places.

7. Is the proposed site in an area commonly valued by the community as a whole for its natural or scenic
properties?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Findings: No. The area is not valued by the community for natural or scenic properties. Additionally, the
proposed site is not listed in the 2013 Comprehensive Plan as a scenic corridor.

8. For a proposed freestanding tower, did the applicant demonstrate that no existing structure or tower can
accommodate the applicant's proposed use without increasing the height of the existing tower or structure
or otherwise creating a greater visual impact; or that use of such existing facilities is technically infeasible
or commercially impracticable?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Findings: Yes. The applicant has demonstrated that no existing tower can accommodate the applicants
proposed use.

9. Wiill the proposed development be in general conformity with the land use plan, thoroughfare plan, or other
officially adopted plans?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Findings: Yes. The proposed WCF, with recommended conditions, will be sited and constructed in general
conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan and the 2014 Wireless Telecommunications Master Plan.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Is the proposed development located on State or local wildlife refuges?
Analysis: No additional analysis required.
Findings: No. The proposed WCF is not located on State or local wildlife refuges.

Is the proposed development in any area designated as a public park, unless screened so as to minimize
visual and noise impacts, and as long as public use will not be disrupted?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.
Findings: No. The proposed WCF is not located in an area designated as a public park.

Is the development in any area designated as a scenic corridor/viewshed identified in the Comprehensive
Plan of the City and Borough of Juneau?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Findings: No. The proposed WCF is not in in any area designated as a scenic corridor/viewshed identified
in the Comprehensive Plan of the City and Borough of Juneau

Is the development in any area that fully or partially obstructs the view of the Mendenhall Glacier from the
waterfront roadway from the North Douglas boat launch facility to False Outer Point?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Findings: No. The proposed WCF will not obstruct views of the Mendenhall Glacier.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the
requested Wireless Communication Facility Special Use Permit. The permit would allow the development of a new
62-foot, non-concealed tower in an Industrial zone.

The approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The tower shall display a sign no larger than four square feet with text in a sufficient font size to provide
adequate notification to persons in the immediate area of the presence of an antenna that has
transmission capabilities. The sign shall contain the name(s) of the owner(s) and operator(s) of the facility,
an emergency phone number(s), and FCC registration number, if applicable.

STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS

Item Description

Attachment A Application Packet

Attachment B 2005 JRM Subdivision Plat No. 05-28
Attachment C 2009 Plat No. 09-09

Attachment D 2017 BLD17-578

Attachment E 2019 As-Built Survey
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Item Description

Attachment F 2021 Certificate of Occupancy
Attachment G Agency Comments
Attachment H Abutters Notice

Attachment | Public Notice Sign Photos



Attachment A - Application Packet

CBJ Permits Center ° 230S. Franklin Street e (907) 586-0770

This checklist is required to complete an application for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF)
permit. Page numbers for each item are required. There are two types of WCF permits:

A. WOCF qualifies as Eligible Facility Request per 49.65.950(a) (Streamlined Departmental Review)
a. Submititems 1-13

B. WHCF requires Special Use permit (Planning Commission Review)
a. Submit items 1-19

Page
Item . Code g
Required Item Number
No. Reference .
(required)
2 i Completed Building Permit Application *FOUNDATION ONLY* 5-13
o Completed WCF Application 16-21
-
S Completed Development Permit Application including site 14-15
E address and CBJ Parcel Identification Number
& 4, Fees (contact the Permit Center to determine amount) 49.85.100(18) 16
5. A statement certifying that radio frequency emissions from the 49.65.960(d) 23-30
antenna array(s), both individually and cumulatively, will comply
with FCC standards signed by a qualified person and
accompanied with a statement of that person’s professional
qualifications
6. Certification that proposal complies with applicable laws 49.65.960(p) 31
2 pertaining to service offered
g 7. The following documents from a licensed Alaska Professional 49.65.960(s) 31
s Engineer:
™ ¢ Signed and stamped letter indicating the proposed WCF will
= . . .
E be constructed, repaired, modified or restored in
() compliance with all current applicable technical, safety, and

safety—related laws of the CBJ, State of Alaska, and Federal
government

¢ Signed and stamped letter indicating the proposed WCF is in
compliance with industry practices of the National
Association of Tower Erectors


http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=HCqBtT1NOU6YnM&tbnid=hDNNQTpV_5MNtM:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://technoblazze.blogspot.com/2013/04/crud-operation-using-checkbox-in-php.html&ei=9I61U5OCIMXjoASLq4KoAg&bvm=bv.70138588,d.cGU&psig=AFQjCNEBK3htXpEyD2SbUr4lVNW0n6hprQ&ust=1404493934598562

CERTIFICATIONS

DESIGN

NARRATIVE

Item
No.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Attachment A - Application Packet

Required Item

Letter indicating compliance with FAA regulations in 14 CFR Part
77 (if applicable)

Disclosure of any agreements which limit and/or preclude the
proposed WCF from being shared with new WCFs

Signed and stamped letter from a licensed Alaska Professional
Engineer indicating the foundation and attachments meet
EIA/TIA 222 G and local building code structure requirements for
loads, including wind, snow, and ice (this shall also address the
total number of required accommodated collocations, when
applicable)

Site plan showing Site size and dimensions, and all existing and
proposed structures, buildings, fences (their height) and
landscaping

Proposed WCF type and design, lighting, height above grade,
material, number of, color, any accessory structures, and
number of collocations it can accommodate, if applicable

Location of any dwelling(s) within distance of tower equal to the
height of tower (if applicable)

STOP HERE FOR ELIGIBLE FACILITIES REQUEST. CONTINUE FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT.

A narrative describing all of the following:

Concealed & Non- e Signage

concealed antenna o
e Lighting
Security

Affects to mapped view ¢ Design Criteria

sheds e Setbacks
WCF Master Plan
compliance

e Structural Assessment

Description of how the design height is the minimum necessary
for effective functioning of provider’s network

For lighted towers:

Description of type of light and how it complies with
49.65.930(d) (if required by FAA, the minimum intensity
allowed by FAA)

How it will not project directly onto adjacent surrounding
property (use of buffers, louvers, etc.)

Code
Reference

49.65.960(t)

49.65.960(q)

49.65.960(n)
49.65.960(r)

49.65.960(i),
(k), (1), and (m)

49.65.960(0)

49.65.960(j)

49.65.970(c)(2)
(a)
49.65.930

49.65.970(c)(2)
(C)
49.65.970(c)(2)
(B)(iv)
49.65.930(d)

Page
Number
(required)
32-36

N/A

37-81

83-85

86-91

N/A

93-97

93-97

N/A



ADDITIONAL STUDIES

Item
No.

17.

18.

19.

Attachment A - Application Packet

Required Item

Visual Impact Study:
e Zone of Visibility map

e Analysis demonstrating how the proposed WCF will be sited
to be of least adverse impact on environment and its
character while meeting applicant’s network objectives

e |llustration showing before and after views of proposed
WCF from roadways, parks, public lands, historic districts
and any other location where the site is visible to many
people

e Description of visual impact

e Narrative or drawing describing how the base of the tower
and accessory structures will be screened from views

Balloon Test

Propagation Study

Code
Reference

49.65.970(c)(2)
(B)

49.65.970(c)(2)
(D)
49.65.970(c)(2)
(E)

Page
Number
(required)
99-104

105-123

124-125
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WCF CHECKLIST
APPLICATIONS
ITEMS NO. 1-4

. Completed Building Permit Application
. Completed WCF Application
. Completed Development Permit Application including site address and

CBJ Parcel Identification Number

. Fees (contact the Permit Center to determine amount)
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Permit No
“I “ BLD20210526

* NOTE: "Building Permil” is a generic term which includes Building Safely Inspeclion, Grading Permits, and permits for Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical work

Your special attention is called to the following:

This permit is granted on the express conditions that the construction shall, in alt respects, conform to the ordinances of the City and Borough of Juneau. It may be revoked at any time upon
violation of any of said ordinances
\

The granting of this permit does not authorize the violation of any federal, state or local law regulating construction for the violation of the terms of any deed or covenent or any zoning or other
regulation.

If plan review was required, this permit must be attached to the approved drawings The permit, plans and record of inspections must be available on site at all times while the construction is
in progress and before final inspection.

The yellow posting notice must be prominently displayed to show a permit has been issued and to assist the inspectors in location of the project This permit becomes null and void if work or
construction authorized is not commenced within one year or if work or construction is suspended or abandoned for a period of one year at any time after work has commenced

Note: City Ordinances REQUIRE a Final Inspection be approved for every Building Permit.

Inspections
Inspections can be arranged by telephoning 586-1703 or by written or by online form or Email
The Online Building Inspection Request Form is at: www.juneau.org/community-development/cdd-inspection-request.
Work shall not proceed until the inspector has approved the various stages of construction An approved Final Inspection is required
All inspections must be requested before noon the business day prior Same day inspections must be requested by calling 586-0770
Please provide the following information: 1 Permit Number, 2 Address, 3 Type of Inspection, 4 Date and Time and 5 Contact Name and Phone Number

Job Address: 5750 CONCRETE WAY Issued Date : 08/09/2021
Permit Number:  BLD20210526 Parcel No: 581201060171
Project Description: Foundation Only permit for new communications tower

Parcel Information : JRM LT 9A

Setbacks: Zone: I
Front: 10.00 Ft SE Side 1: 0.00 NE
Rear; 1000 Ft NW Side 2: 0.00 SW
Street Side: 10 00 Ft
Comments:
Owner CENTRAL COUNCIL OF TLINGIT & HAIDA Applicant CENTRAL COUNCIL TLINGIT AND HAIDA IN!
INDIAN TRIBES OF ALASKA 320 W WILLOUGHBY
9097 GLACIER HWY JUNEAU AK 99801
JUNEAU AK 99801
Fee Type Date Receipt A’F',‘;‘ém Valuation for Permit Fee Calculations
) S.F. Type Rate Amount
BLD- Comm Plan Review 07/29/2021 63256 $199.84
BLD- Bldg Permit Fee 07/29/2021 63256 $307.44 20,000.00
Total Fees Paid: $507.28 Total Valuation: $20,000.00

Project Conditions and Holds:

Approved Plans On Site - CBJ approved plans must be on site and available to the inspector Inspections will not be performed and additional fees
may apply if approved plans are not available to the inspectors.

Special Inspection - Special inspection by PDC for concrete. Provide final letter of approval before final inspection.

Foundation Setback Verification - Foundation Setback Verification (yellow form) must be on site when pour inspection or placement of other
foundation systems occurs.

Inspections Required: Call for inspection before covering or concealing any of the work described below Inspections may be combined
B-Foundation, Forms and Reinforcing Steel B-Building Final

JUNEAU PERMIT CENTER - 230 S. Franklin Street - 4th Floor, Marine View Center - Mail: 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau, AK 99801
Phone: 586-0770 - FAX: 5§86-4529 - Inspection Requests: 586-1703, Inspections@Juneau.org - Questions, Email: permits@juneau.org
Web Site: www.juneau.org/community-development
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JUNEAU, AK 98801

807 760 6080

respec.com

Attachment A - Application Packet

June 2, 2022

Festus LaChester IV
LFM Services

8350 River Place
Juneau, Alaska, 99801

RE: Final Special Inspection Report, 11728.22001
Dear LFM Services

This letter represents the final special inspection report for the CCTHITA Tower located on
Concrete Way, Lemon Creek in Juneau, Alaska. The special inspection items covered by
RESPEC were:

!/ Rebar inspection for the tower foundation
!/ Concrete testing and compressive strength testing

/ High-strength bolting {turn-of-the-nut method)

Three special inspection reports, dated 4/14/22, 5/5 & 5/6/22, and 5/10/22, and the concrete
compressive strength test report, dated 4/15/22, have been submitted.

RESPEC concludes that the structural work completed for the Communications Tower on
Concrete Way in Lemon Creek was constructed in substantial conformance to the permitted
plans, by Trylon, stamped 3/24/21. Discrepancies/modifications to the original plan set are
summarized below. Specifics can be found in the special inspection reports (see attached).

! The turn-of-the-nut method was performed as specified in the AISC. However, a
tension calibrator (Skidmore Wilhelm) was not utilized during the pre-installation
verification.

To the best of our knowledge, all items requiring special inspection were completedin
accordance with the requirements indicated in the approved design drawings.

We appreciate the opportunity to have worked on this project with you. Please call if you have
any guestions or comments.

Sincerely,

2

Janice Wells, PE
Structural

Attachments: (3) Special Inspection Reports, Concrete Compressive Strength Test Report
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SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORT

Project: CCTHITA Tower Foundation Report No.: 1

Client: LFM Services Date: April 14", 2022,

Owner:

RESPEC Project No. 1172822001 Days S M T W TH F S

RESPEC Project Inspector:

) P Weather: Sunny Overcast ~ Showers  Rain Snow

Scott Allan, WAQTC #1347

Contractor: LFM Services Temp: 0-32 32-50 50-70 70-85 85Up

Engineer of Record: Wind: Still High Comments:

JINSHAN WANG P.E S.E Humidity: Dry Moderate Humid Varies by day
AVERAGE FIELD FORCE

Contractor/Subcontractor Operator Manual Remarks

LFM Services 2 Superintendent and Laborer
APRIL 14™ 2022

Special Inspector Scott Allan arrived on site at 9:50 AM for inspection of rebar for foundation of communications
tower located on Concrete Way, Lemon Creek. Approved structural plans for the foundation call for 20 #8 bar straight
bar vertical and equally spaced, 64 #8 C-shaped bars both ways top and bottom, and 30 #6 L shaped bar equally
spaced. For the pillars 18 #4 bar 6" on center, and 6 #4 bar 12" on center with the top 6 being 6" on center. Inspector
informed superintendent on site all rebar and form inspection in accordance with the approved structural drawings. At
10:00AM first concrete truck arrived on site. A sample was taken from the second truck roughly 1/3 of the way
through the load that provided the following results:

Air entrainment: 6.0%
Slump: 5"
Temperature: 60°F

A sample was taken from the 5" truck which provided the following results:

Air entrainment: 6.5%
Slump:; 4.5"
Temperature 60°

A total of 50 cubic yards of concrete was poured on this date for the foundation. A vibratory stinger was used to
consolidate concrete on this pour. Six (6) concrete cylinders were cast and left to cure on site for 24 hours. Break

schedule set at 3/7/28 for cylinders respectively.

Inspector departed site at 11:30 AM,

RESPEC 9109 Mendenhall Mall Road, Suite 4 / Juneau, AK 99801 907 780.6060
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Special Inspection Report

11728.22001 LFM Services CCTHITA Tower
April 14,2022

Page 2

PHOTOS

Photo 1~ (4/14/22) - Site

Wit

Xt

Photo 3 —(/4/2)— Vibratory stinger being used to consolidate ~ Photo 4— (41 22) - ite pon depaure prior to finish work.
concrete.

RESPEC 9109 Mendenhall Mall Road, Suite 4 / Juneau, AK 99801 907.780.6060
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SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORT

Project: CCTHITA Tower Foundation Report No.: 2
Client: LFM Services Date: May 5" and 6", 2022
Owner:
RESPEC ProjectNo. 1172822001 Days. S M T W TH F S
RESPEC Project Inspector:
J P Weather: Overcast ~ Showers  Rain Snow
Scott Allan, WAQTC #1347
Contractor: LFM Services Temp: 0-32 32-50 50-70 70-85 85Up
Engineer of Record: Wind: Sill Comments:
JINSHAN WANG P.E S.E Humidity: Dry Moderate Humid Varies by day
AVERAGE FIELD FORCE:
Contractor/Subcontractor Operator Manual Remarks
LFM Services 1 Superintendent
MAY 5™ 2022

Special Inspector, Scott Allan, arrived on site at 9:50 AM for a structural bolt inspection of the communications tower
located on Concrete Way, Lemon Creek. Upon arrival, Contractor had the 3 sections of the main body of the tower
bolted together. Approved structural plans called for the diagonal steel to be bolted to the legs with 5/8" x 2" A325
bolts with flat washers and the diagonal pieces of steel to be connected to each other with 5/8" x 2 — 1/4" A325 with
flat washers. Inspector verified correct bolt diameters, lengths, and “snug tightness” has been complied with.
Inspector then marked the bolts with a Sharpie for the contractor to have a reference point for the "turns beyond snug
tight" as specified in the A325 bolt tightening chart. Inspector informed superintendent on site all bolts in accordance
with the approved structural drawings.

Inspector departed site at 10:45 AM

MAY 6™ 2022

Special Inspector Scott Allan arrived on site at 2:50 PM for the structural bolt inspection of communications tower
located on Concrete Way, Lemon Creek. Upon arrival, Inspector looked at the splicing of the legs of the tower, which
were with 5/8" x 2-1/4" A325 bolts and a flat washer. Inspector then verified bolts from the previous visit had been
turned “1/3 turns beyond snug tight" as specified in the A325 bolt tightening chart in the approved design drawings.
Inspector found one loose bolt at the bottom of the leg attachment splice, that the contractor stated he would fix.

Inspector departed site at 3:30 PM.

RESPEC 9109 Mendenhall Mall Road, Suite 4 / Juneau, AK 99801 907 780 6060
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Special Inspection Report

[1728.22001 LFM Services CCTHITA Tower
May 5-6, 2022

Page 2

PHOTOS

Photo 1-(5/06/22) - Site upon arrival. Photo 2 - (5/05/22) Mark of nut and washer for reference point
for bolt tightening chart.

o e AT 7 A T M TR S AR e
A R .

! ' 2 £
Photo 3 -(6/06/22) - Site upon arrival Photo 4 - (5/06/22) - Loose bolt found that contractor stated
he would tighten.

.

RESPEC 9109 Mendenhall Mall Road, Suite 4 / Juneau, AK 99801 907.780.6060
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SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORT

Project: CCTHITA Tower Foundation Report No.: 2
Client: LFM Services Date: May 10", 2022
Owner:
RESPEC ProjectNo.  11728.22001 Days S M T W TH F S
RESPEC Project Inspector:
) pector Weather: sunny Overcast ~ Showers  Rain Snow
Scott Allan, WAQTC #1347
Contractor: LFM Services Temp: 0-32 32-50 50-70 70-85 85Up
Engineer of Record: Wind Still Comments:
JINSHAN WANG P.E S.E Humidity: Dry Moderate Humid Varies by day
AVERAGE FIELD FORCE:
Contractor/Subcontractor Operator Manual Remarks
LFM Services 1 Superintendent
MAY 10™ 2022

Special Inspector, Scott Allan, arrived on site at 10:30 AM for a structural bolt inspection of the communications tower
located on Concrete Way, Lemon Creek. Upon arrival, Contractor had the 19’ climbing ladder bolted together.
Approved structural plans called for the steel to be spliced together with backing kits with (4) 2" x 1-1/2" A325 bolts.
Inspector verified correct bolt diameters, lengths, and “snug tightness” has been complied with. Inspector then
marked the bolts with a Sharpie for the contractor to have a reference point for the “turns beyond snug tight" as
specified in the A325 bolt tightening chart. Inspector informed superintendent on site all bolts in accordance with the
approved structural drawings.

Inspector departed site at 11:30 AM.

RESPEC 9109 Mendenhall Mall Road, Suite 4 / Juneau, AK 99801 907 780 6060
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Special Inspection Report

[1728.22001 LFM Services CCTHITA Tower
May 10, 2022

Page 2

PHOTOS

Photo 1-(5/1 0/2)_ Site upon arrival. Photo 2 - (5/10/22) Mark of nut and washer for reference point
for bolt tightening chart,

Photo 3—(5/10/228ite upon arrival Photo 4-(5/10/22) - ;n;ge to one of the ladder sections.

RESPEC 9109 Mendenhall Mall Road, Suite 4 / Juneau, AK 99801 907.780.6060
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CONCRETE CYLINDER 9109 Mendenhall Mall Rd., Suite 4
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TEST REPORT 1907 7506000 th
ASTM C39/C39M-18 (907) 586-3771 fax
PROJECT NAME: CLIENT: CONTRACTOR: SUPPLIER:
CCTHITA Tower Foundation LFM Services LFM Services AGGPRO
Z o] w o)
o O a o w ~ =T Loy —~ ) o
w W = < ) = I:( w w 0N~ . — L Opw E . T} -
H=> o 3 o @ 55z 2z 4wl 0% £E92 5O Mk - ASTMC39/C39M
d9 J0 m w B " $23 42 <J§ %:—(' 053 £ &% w BREAK TYPES
7 = = u =
x O E < < LDT: —re =B - zogk o i <
(®)
2nd Truck Slump: 5" Air: 6% Temp: 60°F
04/15/22 1A 04/14/22 04/18/22 04/18/22 34790 2,770 4 1 841 1446 04/18/22 VPE 1 J
04/15/22 1B 04/14/22 04/21/22 04/21/22 46,805 3720 7 2 8.38  144.0 04/21/22 | l
04/15/22 1C  04/14/22 05/12/22 05/12/22 73645 580 28 2 8.34 1434 05/12/22 TYPE2—
5th Truck Slump: 4.5" Air: 6.5% Temp: 60°F
TYPE 3
04/15/22 2A  04/14/22 04/18/22 04/18/22 34,355 2730 4 1 841 1446 04/18/22 |
04/15/22 2B 04/14/22 04/21/22 04/21/22 47,380 3770 7 2 8.38  144.0 04/21/22 TYPEI )
04/15/22 2C  04/14/22 05/12/22 05/12/22 71,515 5690 28 2 8.34 1434 05/12/22 -
TYPE 5
TYPE 6

NOTE: ALL CYLINDERS TESTED ARE 4"X8" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED RESPEC Project #: 11728.22001
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF

N A ' 2

14

NOTE: Development Permit Application forms must accompany all other

Community Development Department land use applications.

5 Concrete Way Juneau Alaska 99801
bdivision, Survey, Block, Tract, Lot)

ndu al zoned
5B1201060171

This property located in the downtown historic district
This property located in a mapped hazard area, if so, which

Property Owner . . Contact Person
Central Council of & Haida Co  Padron
N
E-mail Address . 907 - é / 7— 76 / 7
cpadron@ccthita-nsn.gov
LANDOWNER/ LESSEE CONSENT Required for Planning Permits, not needed on Building/ Engineering Permits

I am (we are) the owner(s)or lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and | (we) consent as follows:
A.  This application for a land use or activity review for development on my {our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission.

X

Landowner/Lessee Signhature Date

NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours and will attempt to contact the landowner in addition to

the formal consent given above. Further, members of the Planning Commission may visit the property before the scheduled public hearing date.

Applicant Contact Person
Malling Address

ress

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS ! !ME— .

Intake Initials

)

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number Date Received

- 25 el
For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. \[\X C—F L(L OO \ l&fe Guhn/
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$SC C Cl Y

CllY AND BOROUGH QF

U See reverse side for more information regarding the permitting process and the materials required

CAPITAL CiTY
for a complete application.
COMMUN NOTE: Must be accompanied by a DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION form.

PROJECT SUMMARY:
Tlingit & Haida has established a Department of Public Safety, and Tribal Emergency

Operations Center (TEOC) at 5750 Concrete Way.

ZONING DISTRICT: (|) Industrial

PROPOSED WCF TYPE
Colocation
Attached WCF

LIGHTING
Proposed O YES (this application requires all items under 49.65.950 and 49.65.970, @ NO

it will go through the Special Use Permit process)
existng  (QYES (@No
STRUCTURE HEIGHT (in feet) 61 feet

Does the requested facility meet the criteria listed in Table 1 (CBJ 49.65.950(a))?

Yes
the facility qualify as a substantial Change per 49.65.950(b)(1-6)?
Yes — Submit items under 49.65.960 with your application
o — this applic s Table 1 (49.65.950(a)) with no substantial changes
-S t items under and 49.65.970. Proceed with the Special Use Permit process.

ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS ATTACHED
[] complete submittal checklist

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LI

REQUIRED PERMIT
Building Permit Project falls under Table 1 (49.65.950)

Special Use Permit Project does not fall under Table 1
REVIEW APPROVALS

Initials Date
Build
Engineering
Planni
Fees Fees Check No Receipt No Date
O
Application Fee S /?50

Public Notice Sign Fee

Public Notice Sign Deposit

Total S /)00 0‘ "

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted

INCOMPLETE APPLICA WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number Date Received

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. \UCF (L_(L' OO] | ?___ - O] - Z_’L

\\CBJFiles\dCdd\FORMS\PLANFORM\WCF Application - 05 27 18.docx Revised May 2018 - Page 1 of 1
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CITY AND BORQUGH OF

KA'S CAPITAL CITY (907) 586-0715

CDD_Admin@juneau.org

s , o www.juneay.org/CDD
COy o MUMIEY DENVELOP PRl 155 S, Seward Street s Juneau, AK 99801

Concrete Way Communications Tower

Case Number: PAC20210030

Applicant: Chris John and Corey Padron

Property Owner: Central Council of Tlingit & Haida
Property Address: 5750 Concrete Way

Parcel Code Number: 581201060171

Site Size: 27,550 Square Feet

Zoning: (1) Industrial

Existing Land Use: Vacant

List of Attendees

Note: Copies of the Pre-Application Conference Report will be emailed, instead of mailed, to participants who
have provided their email address below.

Title Email address
Chris John Applicant ciohn7@kpunet.net
Corey Padron Applicant
Sabrina Boone Applicant sboone@ccthita-nsn.gov
Royal Hill Applicant
Allison Eddins Planning allison.eddin @juneau.org

Adrienne Scott Permit Tech
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Pre-Application Conference Final Report

Conference Summary

Questions/issues/agreements identified at the conference that weren’t identified in the attached reports.
The following is a list of issues, comments and proposed actions, and requested technical submittal items that
were discussed at the pre-application conference.

The applicants are proposing a new non-concealed wireless communications tower that will not exceed 82 feet in
an Industrial zoning district. According to CBJ 49.65.950 Table 1, this project requires a Special Use Permit that
must be approved by the CBJ Planning Commission. If approved, the applicant would then apply for the Building
Permit for the construction of the tower.

The definition of a Wireless Communication Tower does include radio antenna towers. The Director of
Community Development weighed in and determined that this tower should be treated similar to JPD's radio
towers and should go through the Special Use Permit process.

Planning Division
1. Zoning —The lot at 5750 Concrete Way is zoned Industrial.
2. Submittal Requirements —

¢ A new non-concealed freestanding tower requires a detailed explanation justifying why a co-
location or concealed tower is not technically feasible or commercial impractical.

e A narrative explaining why the new non-concealed tower should be approved as proposed.
A narrative explaining compliance with CBJ 49.65.930.

A structural assessment of the tower must be conducted by a professional engineer licensed in
the State of Alaska if the tower is within 61 feet from a dwelling, parking lot, playground, or right-
of-way or if the tower is not constructed with breakpoint technology.

e Name, address, email address and phone number of all persons preparing the application and
any required submittals.

Name, address and phone number of the property owner, applicant, and facility owner.

e Postal address and tax map parcel number of the property;
Zoning designation of the property on which the proposed WCF will be situated;

e Size of the property stated both in square feet and lot line dimensions, and a diagram showing
the location of all lot lines;
Locations of any dwellings within a radius equal to the height of the proposed tower from its
base;

e Location, size and height of all structures on the property which is the subject of the application;
Location, size and height of all proposed and existing antennas and all appurtenant structures;

e Type, locations and dimensions of all proposed and existing landscaping and fencing;

¢ The number, type and design of the WCFs proposed and the basis for the calculations of the
WCF's capacity to accommodate multiple collocations;
A detailed description of the proposed WCF and all related fixtures, structures, appurtenances
and apparatus, including height above preexisting grade, materials, color and lighting;
Certification that the application is in compliance with all applicable laws pertaining to the type
of service offered;
Applicant shall disclose in writing the existence of any agreement that would limit or preclude
the ability of the applicant to share any new WCF that it constructs;

| . Y S N .
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Pre-Application Conference Final Report

e Applicant shall furnish written certification by a professional engineer, licensed in the State of
Alaska, that the WCF, foundation and appurtenant attachments are designed to meet relevant
site and subsurface conditions, and will be constructed to meet EIA/TIA 222 G (as amended) and
local building code structural requirements for loads, including wind, snow and ice loads for the

specified number of collocations required in subsection (e)(1);

3. Design Requirements —

© N o v

10.
11.

12.

e The tower must be constructed to accommodate no fewer than four antenna arrays.
All utilities must be installed underground and in compliance with all CBJ rules and regulations.

o The tower and all appurtenant or associated facilities with the tower shall be designed to blend
with the structure it is affixed to or to be in harmony with the surrounding built environment.

Guy wires are not allowed.

e The tower should be designed and located to minimize adverse visual impacts.

Setbacks — If the tower is not constructed with breakpoint technology, the minimum setback distance
from the nearest property line must be equal to the height of the proposed tower. If the tower has
breakpoint technology, the setback distance shall be equal to 110% of the distance from the top of the
structure to the breakpoint level or the minimum yard setback requirements whichever is greater. In the
Industrial zoning district the minimum yard setback requirements are 10 feet from the front and rear lot
lines; there are no setback requirements from side lot lines. Any associated structures must comply with
the required minimum setbacks.

Height — There are no height restrictions in the Industrial zoning district.
Access — The site will be accessed from Concrete Way
Parking & Circulation— There are no parking requirements associated with communication towers.

Lot Coverage — There are no lot coverage restrictions in the Industrial zoning district. However, there is
the 50 foot setback requirement from the bank of Lemon Creek.

Vegetative Coverage — There is a 5% vegetative cover requirement in the Industrial zoning district.
Lighting — There is no lighting proposed for this tower.

Noise — Noise associated with the construction of this tower will not be out of character for the Industrial
zoning district and surrounding uses.

Flood — A portion of this lot within the 50 foot stream side setback is within an AE flood zone. The
proposed tower location is outside of this flood zone.

Note to planners: If the project is in a flood zone provide a copy of CBJ 49.70 Article IV, and advise that the
project will need to be designed to meet provisions of this code.

13.
14.
15.

16.
17.

™ .-

~y

Hazard/Mass Wasting/Avalanche/Hillside Endorsement — No known hazards on this lot.
Wetlands ~ No wetlands present on this lot.

Habitat — Lemon Creek is an anadromous water body. The tower and all associated structures must be
located at least 50 feet from the bank.

Plat or Covenant Restrictions — None

Traffic — The proposed tower is not expected to generate daily traffic. Construction traffic will not be out
of character with the zoning district and surrounding uses.

Py N
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Pre-Application Conference Final Report

18. Nonconforming situations — No known nonconforming situations exist on this lot.

List of required applications

Based upon the information submitted for pre-application review, the following list of applications must be
submitted in order for the project to receive a thorough and speedy review.

1.
2. Wireless Communication Facilitv Application

3. (once the WCF application is approved by the Planning Commission)

Additional Submittal Requirements

Submittal of additional information, given the specifics of the development proposal and site, are listed below.
These items will be required in order for the application to be determined Counter Complete.

1. A copy of this pre-application conference report.
2. See the submittal requirements above.
Exceptions to Submittal Requirements

Submittal requirements staff has determined not to be applicable or not required, given the specifics of the
development proposal, are listed below. These items will not be required in order for the application to be
reviewed.

1. N/A
Fee Estimates
The preliminary plan review fees listed below can be found in the CBJ code section 49.85.

Based upon the project plan submitted for pre-application review, staff has attempted to provide an accurate
estimate for the permits and permit fees which will be triggered by your proposal.

1. Application fee plus WCF application = $850.00
2. Public notice sign = $50.00

3. Public notice sign deposit (refundable if the sign is brought back following the Planning Commission
meeting) = $100

4. Building permit fees will be determined at time of application

For informational handouts with submittal requirements for development applications, please visit our website
at www.juneau.org/cdd.

Submit your Completed Application
You must submit your application(s) in person with payment made to

City & Borough of Juneau, Permit Center
230 South Franklin Street

Fourth Floor Marine View Center
Juneau, AK 99801

Phone: (907) 586-0715
Fax: (907) 586-4529

™o we A .rre
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Web: www.juneau.org/cdd
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WCF CHECKLIST
CERTIFICATIONS
ITEMS NO. 5-10

A statement certifying that radio frequency emissions from the antenna
array(s), both individually and cumulatively, will comply with FCC
standards signed by a qualified person and accompanied with a statement
of that person’s professional qualifications.

Certification that proposal complies with applicable laws pertaining to
service offered.

The following documents from a licensed Alaska Professional Engineer:

0 Signed and stamped letter indicating the proposed WCF will be
constructed, repaired, modified or restored in compliance with all
current applicable technical, safety, and safety—related laws of the
CBJ, State of Alaska, and Federal government.

0 Signed and stamped letter indicating the proposed WCF is in
compliance with industry practices of the National Association of
Tower Erectors.

Letter indicating compliance with FAA regulations in 14 CFR Part 77 (if
applicable).

Disclosure of any agreements which limit and/or preclude the proposed
WCF from being shared with new WCFs.

Signed and stamped letter from a licensed Alaska Professional Engineer
indicating the foundation and attachments meet EIA/TIA 222 G and local
building code structure requirements for loads, including wind, snow, and
ice (this shall also address the total number of required accommodated
collocations, when applicable).



Attachment A - Application Packet 23

‘4 LEGACY COMM SERVICES
P.O. Box 7962
Ketchikan, AK 99901
907-225-3872 - cjohn7@kpunet.net
Chris John
Legacy Comm Services
Ketchikan, AK

September 1, 2021

To whom it may concem:

| hereby certify that the radio frequency emissions from the Tiingit Haida Council Juneau Emergency
Operations Center radio antenna amrays, both individually and cumulatively, will comply with FCC
standards. The antennas located on the new tower will comply with applicable laws pertaining to the
radio service offered.

Sincerely,
i
Legacy Comm Services
Owner
ciohn7 @kpunet.nst

9076172294
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CY CO S CS

P.O. Box 7962
Ketchikan, AK 99901
907-225-3872 -

| have been a radioftelecommunications manager and specialist for 54 years. Forty-one
years were in service with the federal government. | have owned and operated a private
radio communications business for 13 years since my federal retirement. My business,
Legacy Comm Services, is a land mobile radio sales, service, design and consulting
company.

nce in rcom ons s
oped ¢ unica ns an led
h the FCC and NTIA throughout my career. |
have built and licensed 100s of radio systems.

When | design, build, and implement a radio

for Central Council of Tlingit Haida, and their radio system is being constructed to operate in
compliance with all FCC standards and within the authorized parameters of their FCC

licensed frequencies.

Signed

T/19 /2022
Chris Déte /
Legacy Comm Services
Owner/Lead Communications Engineer
cjohn7@kpunet.net
907-617-2294
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Legend
¥ 5750 Concrete Way

Radio Antenna
12'x12'x5' deep (flush w/ground)
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S
"
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Inspections will not be §
M performed without CBJ §

Ml approved plans on | ’

| site.
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FCC Home | Search | Updates | E-Filing | Initiatives | Far Consumers | Find People

Universa Licens ng System

ULS >

B >

ECC >

Public Safety Pool, Conventional License - WRKS407 - TLINGIT AND HAIDA INDIAN TRIBES OF ALASKA

> License Search

i

- HELP
Contro Points
0e By Ry, <»Ma
Call Sign WRKS407 Radio Service PW - Public Safety Pool,
Conventional
>
Control Points
1 101 8TH STREET, PRINCE OF WALES-HYDER, HYDABURG, AK
P:(907)617-7617
2 324 RAVEN BEAVER WAY, HOONAH-ANGOON, ANGOON, AK
P:(907)617-7617
3 737 SALMON WAY, HOONAH-ANGOON, PELICAN, AK
P:(907)671-7617
4 FIRST AND JONES STREET, PRINCE OF WALES-HYDER, KASAAN, AK
P:(907)671-7617
ULS Help - FAQ - R- Rport - g_Support
ULS Online Systems CORES - g- - Ap -
About ULS - - ULS Home
Basic Search By Call Sign v =

LS

ECC | I CORES

Federal Communicaticns Commission
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554

Help | Tech Support

Phone: 1-877-480-3201
TTY: 1-717-338-2824
Submit Help Request
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ULS License
Public Safety Pool, Conventional License - WRKS407 - TLINGIT AND HAIDA INDIAN TRIBES OF ALASKA
Frequencies Summary
Call Sign WRKS407 Radio Service PW - Public Safety Pool,
Conventional
20 Frequencies for all locations
20 Frequencies per Summary Page
= Special Condition = Termination Pending
Freq Station Paging Output Maximum
Frequency Loc# Ant# ID Class Units Rec. Power ERP
000154.76250000 1 1 1 FB2 1 50.000 100.000
000154.76250000 2 1 FB2 1 50.000  100.000
000154.76250000 3 1 1 FB2 1 50.000  100.000
000154.76250000 4 1 1 FB2 1 50.000 100.000
000154.76250000 5 1 1 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000154.76250000 5 1 2 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000154.76250000 6 1 1 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000154.76250000 6 1 2 MO 15 4.000 4,000
000154.76250000 7 1 1 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000154.76250000 7 1 2 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000154.76250000 8 1 1 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000154.76250000 8 1 2 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000158.79000000 5 1 3 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000158.79000000 5 1 4 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000158.79000000 6 1 3 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000158.79000000 6 1 4 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000158.79000000 7 1 3 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000158.79000000 7 1 4 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000158.79000000 8 1 3 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000158.79000000 8 1 4 MO 15 4.000 4.000

20 Frequencies for all locations
20 Frequencies per Summary Page
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ULS License

Pu ic Safety Poo, Conventional L cense - WRKS407 - TLI GIT A
Al AIN IA TRIBES OF ALASKA

Call Sign WRKS407 Radio Service PW - Public Safety Pool,
Conventional
Status Active Auth Type Regular
Dates
Grant 02/05/2021 Expiration 02/05/2031
Effective 02/05/2021 Cancellation
Control Points
1 101 8TH STREET, PRINCE OF WALES-HYDER, HYDABURG, AK
P: (907)617-7617
2 324 RAVEN BEAVER WAY, HOONAH-ANGOON, ANGOON, AK
P: (907)617-7617
3 737 SALMON WAY, HOONAH-ANGOON, PELICAN, AK
P: (907)671-7617
4)
Licensee
FRN 0030113591 Type Governmental Entity
Licensee
TLINGIT AND HAIDA INDIAN TRIBES OF ALASKA P:(907)617-7617

9097 GLACIER HIGHWAY
JUNEAU, AK 99801
ATTN JASON WILSON

Contact

WASHINGTON RADIO REPORTS P:(717)334-0668
F:(717)334-6440

P.O. Box 3594 E:LPLANK@WRRONLINE.COM

GETTYSBURG, PA 17352
ATTN LORY PLANK

Land Maobile Data

Extended Assoc.Call Signs
Implementation
(Slow Growth)

Eligibility
90.20 - WE ARE A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY PROVIDING COMMUNITY SAFETY. RADIOS WILL BE USED FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS

Ownership and Qualifications

Radio Service Type  Mobile
Regulatory Status Private Comm Interconnected No

Alien Ownership
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Public Safety Pool, Conventional License - WRMA716 - TLINGIT AND HAIDA INDIAN TRIBES OF ALASKA

Contro oints

Call Sign

P Return to Main
Control Points
1

2

WRMA716 Radio Service PW - Public Safety Pool,
Conventional

1 CHURCH STREET, WRANGELL-PETERSBURG, KAKE, AK
P:(907)617-7617

1223 SHORELINE DRIVE, PRINCE OF WALES-HYDER, THORNE BAY, AK
P:(907)617-7617

2714 S TONGASS HIGHWAY, KETCHIKAN GATEWAY, SAXMAN, AK
P:(907)617-7617

5750 CONCRETE WAY, JUNEAU, JUNEAU, AK
P:(907)617-7617
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ULS License
Public Safety Pool, Conventional License - WRMA716 - TLINGIT AND HAIDA INDIAN TRIBES OF ALASKA

requencies Summary

Call Sign WRMA716 Radio Service PW - Public Safety Pool,
Conventional

15 Frequencies for all locations
20 Frequencies per Summary Page

= Special Condition = Termination Pending
Freq Station Paging Output Maximum
Frequency Loc# Ant# ID Class Units Rec. Power ERP
000151.45250000 5 1 3 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000151.45250000 5 1 4 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000151.45250000 6 1 3 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000151.45250000 6 1 4 MO 15 4.000 4,000
000151.45250000 7 1 3 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000151.45250000 7 1 4 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000154.25750000 1 1 1 FB2 1 50.000 100.000
000154.25750000 2 1 1 FB2 1 50.000 100.000
000154.25750000 3 1 1 FB2 1 50.000 500.000
000154.25750000 5 1 1 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000154.25750000 5 1 2 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000154.25750000 6 1 1 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000154.25750000 6 1 2 MO 15 4.000 4.000
000154.25750000 7 1 1 MO 5 50.000 50.000
000154.25750000 7 1 2 MO 15 4.000 4.000

15 Frequencies for all locations
20 Frequencies per Summary Page
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ENGINEERS, INC.
July 18, 2022 PND 222085

Ms. Jamie LaChester

Project Manager, LFM Services
8350 River Place

Juneau, AK 99801

Re: T&H Emergency Operations Tower

Dear Ms. LaChester:
Per yout request, PND Engineers, Inc. (PND) has

The design criteria listed on the towet consttuction drawings, as stamped and signed by Jinshan Wang, Alaska SE
163624, is appropriate for the site. The design wind speed, design wind speed with icing, and the exposure category
are appropriate for the site according to the Applied Technology Council Hazard Calculator which determines the
appropriate design ctiteria for the standards adopted by the City and Botough of Juneau. The allowable foundation
soil pressure is approptate for the soil conditions encountered at the site and the standards adopted by the City and

Borough of Juneau.

The scope of this review was to determine that the wireless communication tower will be constructed in compliance
with all current applicable technical, safety and safety related laws of the City and Borough of Juneau, the State of
Alaska and the Federal Government. ‘I'he information provided in the construction documents provided to PND
Engineers Inc., is sufficient for a licensed and qualified contractor to complete the scope of work within the
applicable codes and safety standards and meets the standards for the National Association of 'T'ower Erectors

compliance.

If any of the information provided for review has been updated, this review may be affected and PND Engineers,
Inc. should be allowed to teview and new information to determine its effect on the structural integrity of the tower
and foundation.

Hopefully, the above information meets your needs. If you have questions or need further information, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,
PND Engineets, Inc. | Juneau Office

# -+ N - 14968 . .g:‘.'“ -
o o W, SEWS &2
Chris Gianotti, P.E, S.E. | Senior Engineer h}‘ (7 ST i
: i't;'r‘]SWLf]lU?‘k'{;-

Ui vy g ™

9360 Glacier Hwy., Suite 100 - JUNEAU, ALASKA 99801 - Phone 907.586.2093 - Fax 907.586.2099
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
Federal Aviation Administration 2022-AAL-30-OE
Southwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 03/15/2022
Corey Pardon
Tlingit Haida Emergency Management

5750 Concrete- way
Juneau, AK 99801

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION *#*

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Antenna Tower Tlingit & Haida Emergency Operations Tower
Location: Juneau, AK

Latitude: 58-21-17.02N NAD 83

Longitude: 134-30-07.31W

Heights: 26 feet site elevation (SE)

61 feet above ground level (AGL)
87 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory

circular 70/7460-1 M.
This determination expires on 09/15/2023 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

Page 1 of 5
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NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE

ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE IVE PERIOD.

This de is based, in part, on the ng on which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does i e temporary equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (907) 271-5863, or robert.van.haastert@faa.gov
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2022-

AAL-30-OE.

Signature Control No: 515011083-517938108 (DNE)
Robert van Haastert
Supervisor

Attachment(s)
Frequency Data
Map(s)

cc: FCC

Page 2 of 5
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y Data for ASN 2022-AAL-30-OE

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY
151.4525 MHz 50
154.2575% 30

Page3 of 5
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TOPQ Map for ASN 2022-AAL-30-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2022-AAL-30-OE 36
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To City and Borough of Juneau

Community Development

From: Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska
Corey L. Padrén
Emergency Operations Administrator
9097 Glacier Highway
Juneau, AK 99801

Re:  Letter from your office dated July 11, 2022

“Incomplete Wireless Communication Facility Application — 5750 Concrete

Way”

Let this memo be our attestation that the Trylon Engineering plans identified as Job No.
170483 indicating “Customer Legacy Communications Services” are specifically for the

Tlingit & Haida site at 5750 Concrete way in Juneau.

Legacy Communications is operating under a Service Agreement with Tlingit & Haida

specifically to coordinate various components of this project.

Sincerely,

9/12/2022

&
Corey L. Padron
Public Safety - Emergency Operations Administrator
Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska
PO Box 25500, Juneau, AK 99802
(907) 617-7617
cpadron@ccthita-nsn.gov



INSTALLATION DRAWINGS

TRYLON DWG NO
170483 319 0103
170483 319 0301
170483 319 0302
170483 319 0601
170483 319 0602
170483 319 0603
170483 318 0604
170483 319 0901
170483 319 1201
170483 318 1501
170483 3191502
170483 3191503
170483 319 1504
170483 319 1505
170483 319 1801
170483 319 1802
170483 31931803
170483 319 2401
170483 319 3001
170483 319 3002
170483 319 3003
170483 319 3004
170483 319 3601
170483 319 3901
170483 319 7201

FILE

DRAWING NAME

TITLE PAGE

TOWER PROFILE

TYPICAL PLAN VIEW
FOUNDATION INTERFACE DETAIL
FOUNDATION DETAILS

REBAR CHART

FOUNDATION NOTES

TEMPLATE ASSEMBLY

BASIC EIA GROUNDING

STUB LEG ASSEMBLY

MAST ASSEMBLY (0" - 197)
MAST ASSEMBLY (19" - 38")
MAST ASSEMBLY (38" - 4275

MAST ASSEMBLY (42 75" - 6175')

LADDER BASE ASSY

19' CLIMBING LADDER

475 CLIMBING LADDER

LEG SPLICE DETAILS

UPPER ANTENNA MOUNTS
LOWER ANTENNA MOUNTS

MD (3-1/2" x 52"} 1" v=5/0
MED ADJ PARALLEL CLAMP ASSY
ANTI-CLIMB ASSEMBLY
T-STYLE Tx—LINE BRACKET
GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTES

BILL OF MATERIALS
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JOB DESCRIPTION: 61.75" STR. KDSS TOWER
SITE NAME: JUNEAU, ALASKA

TRYLON JOB NO. 170483
CUSTOMER LEGACYCOMM

NOTE: PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING STAMP APPLIES
ONLY TO THE DRAWINGS INCLUDED HEREIN

COPYRIGHT HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF TRYLON MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD
ALL DUPLICATION, RECORDING, DISCLOSURE OR USE IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT OF TRYLON MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD.

s o ryln

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CALL:
519-669-5421 (DAYS)
1-877-572-9995 (EVENINGS AND WEEKENDS)



V4" x 4" x3/8
L2 x 2" x 3/16" (X-B)
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NOTES:
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L 2" x 2" x 3/16"
1016
67

1501 /1502
1016
67

DIAGONAL (44W)
HORIZONTAL {44w)
INSTALL DWG

SECTION WT (Ibs)
LOWER SPLICE WT (Ibs)

1) REFER TO DWG
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0302 FOR TYPICAL PLAN VIEW/Tx LINE LAYOUT
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No.

D AW N

ANTENNA LOADING CHART
TX Line

Description aty E(ﬁ\)l A%',f]Y_WNu]th plXtie oy stotws
CXL 2-5SL +Leg Mount 1 618 TBA LDF4P-50A 1
CXL 108-185C +tace Mount 3 55 TBA LDF4P-50A 3
SRL-210 +Leg Mount 1 50 TBA LDF4P-50A 1
3 ELEMENT YAGI +Leg Mount 50 TBA LDF4P-50A 1
SRL-210 +Leg Mount 1 45 TBA LDF4P-50A 1
3 ELEMENT YAG| +Leg Mount 1 45 TBA LDF4P-50A 1

91 kips

LEG_FOUNDATION LOADS

STATUS: E-EXISTING, F-FUTURE, I-INITIAL, P-PROPOSED

TOWER DESIGNED TO:

DESIGN STANDARD: TIA-222-H

BASIC 3 SEC. GUST WIND SPEED: 131 mph

BASIC 3 SEC. GUST WIND SPEED WITH ICE: 50 mph
SERWVICE WIND SPEED: 60 mph

BASIC ICE THICKNESS: 10 in

TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY: 1

EXPOSURE CATEGORY: C

RISK CATEGORY: 2

MAX. TOP ROTATION @ 81 mph: 0.14

DESIGN PARAMETERS FROM "ATC HAZARDS BY LOCATION”
WEBSITE BASED ON LAT/LONG VALUES PROVIDED BY CUSTOMER
LATITUDE: 58 354904

LONGITUDE: —134 502475

352 kipsft
104 Kips 5 kips

5 kips 10 kips

GLOBAL FOUNDATION LOADS

(PER FOUNDATION)

A

40

o IMEIR ST

MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21

OIRER TRl L BTR

0302

JINSHAN WWANG
Data Mar 24, 2021

ALL

Lol Trylon

USE IS PRCHIBITED
WRITTEN

170483 319 030
LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU

FEB 21 MAW PS

TOWER PROFILE
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z TBA
TRYLON COUGAR SAFETY CABLE CLIMBING LADDER
(3) LDF4-50A TO 55 (2) LDF4-50A TC 50'
(1) LDF4-50A TC 61.8' (2) LDF4-50A TO 45'

Tx BRACKET
{SPACED EVERY 40" c/c)

41

DESCRIPTION DATE

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21

REFERENCE  DRAWINGS:

DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING MNUMBER

i |
s Trylon
DRAWING NO
170483.319.0302
LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU 10 000

BY:
FEB 2t ) JW

TYPICAL PLAN VIEW



NOTES:
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lgatel caapa |

FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21

OR 5" x 5" x 1/2°
(3) 1”0 AS63 HEX NUTS - HDG &
(2) 10 F-436 FLATWASHERS. - HDG

27 GROUT 8" BOLT PROJECTION

REFER TO DWG 0602

(4) 178 HIGH TENSILE FOR FOUNDATION DETAILS

TIE ROD x 607 LG.

REFCRERCL  CIPAWNCE:

DRGNP DRG0 BTE
0602
(2) 1" A563
HEX NUTS - HDG
FOUNDATION PLATE
3.906.0509.001
FOUNDATION  KIT
4.906.0017.001
PA;SFERTY
T Trylon
USE DRANING MO
170483 319 0601
LEGAZYCOMM o JUNEAU

02 FEB 21 MAW

FOUNDATION INTERFACE DETAIL



91-1/2"
o7-1/  9=V/2
CENTZRLINE
CENTERLINE
69-1/4" 44-7/16"
183"

REFER TO DWG 0601
FOR ANCHOR BOLT AND
FOUNDATION PLATE DETAILS

OR CRU
1) REFER TO DWG 0604 FOR FOUNDATION NOTES.

Attachment A - Application Packet

71-13/16"

110-5/16

43

DESCRIPTION DATE

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21

183"
BASE FOUNDATION E SCHEDULE
PIER DETAILS PAD DETAILS
QTYy SIZE TYPE  SPACING  QTY SIZE TYPE  SPACING
30 #6 —J  EQUAL 64 #8 (S *
18 #4 O 20 #8 11.25"
6 #4 (@) REFERENCE  DRAWINGS:
NQOTES: DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 110 1BF™
1) REFER TO REBAR DRAWING 170483.319.0603 FOR CUTTING LENGTHS AND 0601
FABRICATION DETAILS.
05603
0604
# TES (16) #8 C~SHAPED BARS
TOP (6) AT 6" c/c EQUALLY SPACED, BOTH WAYS
REST AT 12" ¢/c TOP AND BOTTOM
(10) #6 BENT BARS (5) #8 STRAIGHT BARS
EQUALLY SP EQUALLY SPACED VERTICALLY
ON ALL (4) SIDES
12"
48
o ERTY
ROP
Trylon
WHEN GROUND BELOW PAD IS SATURATED, A AL DISCLOSURE _
WORKING BASE OF 3" THK MIN (5MPc LEAN-MIX DRAWING NO
170483.319.0602
CUSTOMER:
LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU 40000
av: APP;
22 MAR 21 MAW JW

TITLE:

FOUNDATION DETAILS



Attachment A - Application Packet

BAR LIST FOR REINFORCING STEEL

BAR BAR - TOTAL LENGTH BENDING DIAGRAM QTY.
LCCATION SIZE OF BAR (inch) pw ‘A DM.'B' REQD
TWR PAD #3 268" 177 48" 64

'C’ SHAPE
s J
TWR PIER 60-1/8" 50" 30
BENT
TWR PIER #4 68-1/8" 19-5/8" 24
90" HOOKS
TE BOTH ENDS
STIRRUP 135" HOOKS
BOTH ENDS
TWR PAD #8 STRAIGHT 177 20
STRAIGHT
STRAIGHT
STRAIGHT
STRAIGHT
SIZES & WEIGHTS TOTAL BAR WEIGHT (lbs)
MDERIAL WT,
#4 0.668
o 1.043
#6 1.502
#8 2.670
#10 4.303
#11 5.313

NOTES: 1) REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS CONFORMING WITH ASTM STANDARDS A615, GR 60
2) REJECT BARS WITH KINKS OR BENDS NOT SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING.

TOTAL
BAR WT

3816

226

91

788

4921

22 MAR 2%
TITLE

44

FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21

No SE 153624

170483.319 0603

JUNEAU

MAW PS

REBAR CHART

r

1000

Jw



Attachment A - Application Packet

FOUNDATION NOTES:

1) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETALS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
2) ALL WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE N ACCORDAMCE WITH THE LATEST ISSUE OF AC STANDARDS
3) FOUNDATIONS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST ISSUE OF ACI STANDARDS.
ULTIMATE BEARING CAPACITY OF 2500 PSF, SUBMERGED SOIL CONDITIONS,
SOIL SUBMERGED DENSITY OF 60 PCF, NON-CORROSIVE SOL (NO GEGTECH REPORT PROVDED)
REPORT DATED:
) PRESUMPTIVE SOIL PARAMETERS AND ASSUMPTIONS SHALL BE VALIDATLD FOR SITE SP:CIFiC CONDITONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. -
) THE TOWER BASE PAD SHALL BE PLACED AGAINST UNDISTURBED SO.L

oo

1) CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARD ACi 318—14.

2) CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF NOT LESS THAN 4000 PSL

3) CONCRETE SHALL CONTAIN AN AIR ENTRAINING AGENT TOTAL AR CONTENT TO Bt 5% TO 7% . FOR THE
PARTICULAR SIZE OF AGGREGATE BEING USED. THE AR ENTRAINING AGENT SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH
THE WATER REDUCING AGENT.

4) THE MAXIMUM S!ZZ OF COARSE AGGREGATE SHALL BE 3/4°.

5) THE USE OF CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR ACCELERATING ADMIXTURES IS PROHIBITED

6) SLUMP SHALL BE 37 +/- 1".

7) IF THE AR TEMPERATJURE S 4% DEGREES F OR LESS, THE TEMPERATURE OF THE CONCRETE AT TIME OF
PLACING, SHALL BE BETWLEN 59 AND 86 DLGREES F.

8) CHAMFER EXPQSED CORNERS OF CONCRETE (APPROX 3/4).

9) PROVIDE EFFECTIV: MEANS OF MAINTAINING THE TEMPERATURE OF CONCRETE IN PLACE AT A MNIMUM OF
50 DEGREES C AND A MAXIMUM OF 86 DEGREES © FOR THREE DAYS AFTER PLACING WHEN THE MEAN
DAILY AIR TEMPERATURE IS LESS THAN 41 DEGREES F PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR NEWLY PLACED CONCRETE
BY MEANS OF SUTABLE ENCLOSURES OR RAISED COVERINGS, HEAT AND INSULATION.

10) ALL GROUT SHALL BE NON~FERROUS AND NON SHRINK WTH A WMNIMUM COMPRESSWE STRENGTH OF 8000
PSI AT 28 DAYS, EDGES GROUT SHALL BE TAPERED OFF AT 45

REINFORCEMENT;

1) CLEAN REINFORCEMENT OF ANY LOOSE SCALE, DIRT OR OTHER COATINGS WHICH WOULD DESTROY OR REDUCE
BONDING REJECT BARS WITH KINKS OR BENDS NOT SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING.

2) ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3° CONCRETE COVER

3) REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS CONFORMING WITH ASTM A615 (GRADE 60)

BACKFILLING

1) BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED IN THIN LIFTS (MAXIMUM &) AND COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95
PERCENT OF STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY IN THE EVENT THAT EXCAVATED MATERIALS ARE NOT
SUITABLE FOR BACKFILL, IT SHALL Bt THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND COMPACT
SU'TABLE CLEAN MATERIAL TO MEET THAT REQUIREMENT.

NCRETE WCRK !N ACCCRDANCE WITH ACI 318-14

45

WEREI ARE e Try'on

170483 319 C604
LEGACYCOMM | JUNERS 1000

WR 21 ww . PS

FOUNDAT:ON NOTES



Attachment A - Application Packet 46

3
Y

MAW  PS FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 WMAR 21

TEMPLATE
3.909.0162 001 (TYP)

1/2'x1-1/2" GRS
BOLT ASS'Y (TYP)

AUGN SCRIBED LNE ~ ——~_ -~
WITH TEMPLATE ANGLE / (/
(MEASURE 1/2" CLEARANCE) / |
| . /
_— /
TEMPLATE ANGLE
3170483 9000 001 (TYP)
L5
38- /2
RIS
12-13/18"
22-1/4"
7/16" c/c PERS (TYP. 3 F
c/c TIE RODS (TYP 3 F
ALL
PROPERTY
HEREN AREETHE Trylon
ALL
DISCLOSURE ...\ (.. . .
USE  PROHBTED  BPA5bc oo
WRITTEN 170483.319.0901
NOTES: 1) FQUNDATION CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE. LEGACYCOMM o JUNEAY 10000
SHe X

02 FEB 21 MAW JW

TEMPLATE ASSEMBLY



NOTES:
1) ALL WRE TO BE 2/0
2) ALL RODS ARE TO BE

7'-C" FROM THE TOWER BASE

STRANDED COPPER WIRE.
D A MINIMUM OF 5'-0" AND MAXIMUM OF

3) ALL GROUND RODS TO BE 5/8"¢ x 10 Lg. GALVAN STEEL
4) GROUND WIRE TO BE BURIED 1'-C" BE GROUND sU E
5) ALL GROUNDING CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE CLEAN AND FREE OF PAINT AT

THEIR MATING SURFACES.

6) GROUNDING WIRES MUST ALWAYS BE CONTINUOUS AND TRAVEL IN A "DOWNWARD"

DIRECTION FREE FROM SHARP BENDS OR SUDDEN CHANGES IN DIRECTIONS

7) IDEAL SITE GROUNDING SYSTEM RESISTANGE = 5 OHWS (MAXIMUM OF 50 OHMS)

Attachment A - Application Packet

2/0 TINNED STRANDED
COPPER WIRE (TYP)

KDSS TOWER

5/8'0 x 10" Lg
GROUND ROD (TYP

2/0 TINNED STRANDED
COPPER WIRE (TYP)

BURNDY CONN
GAR-5426 (TYP)

BURNDY CONN.
6B-26 (TYP)

—— 60" {MIN)

5/8'¢ x 10’ Lg. GALV.
STEEL GROUND ROD (TYP)

TYPICAI FIFVATION VIFW

MATERIAL LIST:

BELOW GRADE:

3 pcs. GROUND ROD #3.912.0006.002
20m 2/0 WIRE 1301201

3 pcs GAR-6426 #1303030

ABOVE GRADE:
3 pes GB-26 #1303110

47

DESCRIPTION CATE

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION ~ MAR 21

REFERENCE  DRAWINGS:

DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING MUMBER

HEREN ARE THE Trylon

SE DRAWING NO
WRITTEN 170483 319.1201
LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU
APP:
02 FEB 21 MAW PS JW

BASIC EIA GROUNDING



Attachment A - Application Packet 48

DrEZRPT 4N

A MAW PS SSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION — MAR 21

DIAGONAL PART OF ABOVE SECTION

STUB LEG
4" x 4" x 3/8"
3.319.0183.001
RETERENGE  GRAWINGS:
(3) 1"¢ A563 HEX NUTS — HDG & TROGANG IGSATR
(2) 1"¢ F-436 FLATWASHERS. - HDG
Z Grout 8" BOLT PROJECTION
AL
— Trylon
USE 1S PROHIBITED DRAWING M3
170483.318.1501
NOTES: JUNEAU

02 FEB 21 Maw PS W

STUB LEG ASSEMBLY



]

c/c SPLICE HOLE

21-8/16"

E4

DI
3 319 0059 006 (TYP)

£4
E4

_ "4
07/8"

E4
E4

E4

1) REFER TO DWG 7201 FOR GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTES.

Attachment A - Application Packet

MARK
£4
F4
s6
£4

HORIZONTAL
3.519.0060 003

LEG
3316.0123 001 (TYP)

PARTIAL LEG
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
(LEG MAY NOT BE AS SHOWN)

BOLT SCHEDULE
SIZE
5/8" x 2" A325 + FLATWASHER
5/8" x 2-1/4" A325 + FLATWASHER
3/82°x2" SPACER c/w 11/16" HOLE

49

DESCRIPTION DATE

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION ~ MAR 21

ENG. REF. SA19 10404.02.01.01
54 LEG: V 4"x4"x3/8"
HORIZ: L 2°x2"x3/16"
DIAG: L 2"x2"x3/16"

REFERENCE  DRAWINGS:
DRAWING NUMBER
7201

DRAWING 1IUMBTR

ALL

. Trylon

" DISC
ISCLOSURE
PROHIBITED o
170483.319.1502
LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU
DATE: BY:
02 FEB 21 MAW PS JW

SECTION ASS'Y (07 - 19')



NOTES:

Attachment A - Application Packet

(#-07)
e 427 — e
23

c/c SPLICE HOLE

Fa'
21-9/16"
s6
£4'
HORIZONTAL
3319 0059.006 (TYP) 3.319.0060.003 (TYP.)
LEG

3.319.0123.001 (TYP)

18'-10 7/8"

PARTIAL LEG
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
(LEG MAY NOT BE AS SHOWN)

1) REFER TO DWG 7201 FOR GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTES.

BOLT SCHEDULE
SIZE
5/8" x 2" A325 + FLATWASHER
5/8" x 2-1/4" A325 + FLATWASHER
3/8'%2'x2" SPACER c¢/w 11/16"¢ HOLE

QTY
54

12

50

Bl e |

MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21

ENG. REM SA19 10404 02 01 01
LEG: V 4x4"x3/8"

BORIZ: L 2'x2'x3 /16"

DIAG: L 2"x2"x3/16"

AL
PROPERTY
HEREIN ARE THE T |
OF TRYLON ry 0 n
ALL DUPLICATION,
DISCLOSURE . . .
(S PROHIBITED ~ WPA#IMIG 4

WRITTEN 170483.319.1503

SITE:

LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU

FEB 21 MAW PS W

SECTION ASS'Y (19" - 38)



]
f— 42" —
¢/c SPLICE HOLE  LEG
" 0 3.3190132.001 (TYP)

21-9/16”
HORIZONTAL
DIAGONAL 3.319.0060.003 (TYP)
PARTIAL LEG

SR FOR REFERENCE ONLY

(LEG MAY NOT BE AS SHOWN)

£4

1) REFER TO DWG 7201 FOR GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTES.

Attachment A - Application Packet

BOLT SCHEDULE
MARK SiZE
E4  5/8" x 2" A325 + FLATWASHER
F4'  5/8" x 2-1/4" A325 + FLATWASHER
S6  SPACER 3/8"x2'x2" ¢/w 11/16%0 HOLE

51

DESCRIPTION DATE

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION  MAR 21

LEG: V 4"x4"x3/8"
HORIZ: L 2'x2'x3/16"
DIAG: L 2"x2"x3/16

QTY
18

REFERENCE  DRAWINGS:

DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING MUMBER

7201

AL

— Trylon

USE IS PROHIBTED ~ DRAWING NO

170483.319.1504
JUNEAU

BY:
03 FEB 21 PS JW

SECTION ASS'Y (38.0'-42.75")



]
f— 42" —]
SPLICE HOLE

21-9/16"

3.319 0059.006 (TYP)

18'-10 7/8"

3.170483 9001 001

notes: 1) REFER TO DWG 7201 FOR GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTES.

Attachment A - Application Packet

MARK
E4
F4

S6

HORIZONTAL
3.319.0060.003 (TYP.)

LEG
3.319.0123.001 (TYP)

PARTIAL LEG
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
(LEG MAY NOT BE AS SHOWN)

BOLT SCHEDULE
SizZE
5/8" x 2 A325 + FLATWASHER
5/8" x 2-1/4" A325 + FLATWASHER
3/8x2"x2" SPACER c/w 11/16"¢ HOLE

52

[ SPSCRTT S wr
A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21
QTY ENG RET SA1910404 02 0101 {MOD)
6 LEG: V 4'xe"x3/8"
HORIZ: L 2x2"x3/16"
12 DIAG: L 2"x2"x3/16"
12

49T
Ly

JINSHAN WANG
Date Mar 24, 2021

PROPERTY
THE

Trylon

AL

s DRANING nil
170483.319.1505
JUNEAU

DATC: i
02 FEB 21 MAW PS

SECTION ASS'Y (4275 - 61.75")



Attachment A - Application Packet

53

DESCRIPTION DATE

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION AR 21
TOWER STUB LEG

CANTILEVER ANGLE

3.918.0318.103
172" x 2° A325
BOLT ASS'Y
TP
LADDER SECTION
TOWER STUB LEG 3.141691.9001.001
P o
<
LADDER SECTION o
3.141691.9001 001
@
©
! HEX NUT & F/W " REFERENCE DPAWINGS:
Tve 1" HEX NUT & F/W i B
CANTH_EVER ANGLE TYP DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING MUNMBER
3.913.0318.003
PLAN VIEW % o 1/2° 2" A325

]
e e BOLT ASS'Y
c/w ADD'L FW (TYP)

CANTILEVER ANGLE
3.918.0318.003/103

- Trylon

USE IS PROHIBTED  DRAWING

170483.319.1801

JUNEAU

ELEVATION VIEW

BY:
FEB 21 ) W

LADDER BASE ASSEMBLY



Nej

" CLIMBING LADDER WITH (6) SMALL BACKING KITS

40" ¢/

40" ¢/c

40" ¢/c

KIT NUMBER 4.918 0051.001

3" 70 5" LEG

ANGLE LADDER KIT

WITH SMALL BACKING KIT
4,918.0031.001

(QTY.8)

19" CLIMBING LADDER
3.918.0219.001
(arv.1)

Attachment A - Application Packet

SMALL BACKING PLATE
3963 0182.001

ANGLE LADDER KIT (SMALL
KIT NUMBER 4 $18 0031 001
(3" 10 5° LEGS)

LADDER ON NEXT
SECTION OF TOWER

LADDER SPLICE
3918.0322 001
(2 PLACES)

o0

TOP OF SECTON

(4) 1/2" x 1-1/2" A325
BOLT ASS'Y PER
SPLICE PLATE

(4) 1/2" x 1-1/2" A325
BOLT ASS'Y PER
SPLICE PLATE

54

JLSCE T AT

FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21

1/2" x 6" BOLT (Gr5)
o/w 1/2" HEX NUT

& 1/2" LOCK WASHER
& 1/2" FLAT WASHER

LADDER BRACKET
3918.0225.001

1/2" J-BOLT
4963.0001 080
(TvP)

LADDER SPLICE
3.918 0322 001
(2 PLACES)

TYPICAL LADDER SPLICE

«IT Ne: 4924 G007 001

ALL
T Trylon
DUPLICATION,
DISCLOSURE
PROHIBITED = -
WRTTEN 170483 319 180

LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU
el T T T T T or
02 FEB 211 MAW. PS W

19" CLIMBING LADDER



Attachment A - Application Packet

19° CLIMBING LADDER WITH (6) SMALL BACKING KITS Aowwops

KIT NUMBER 4 §18.0051.001

& BOLT (Grs)
310 5 G Sl HEX T
LOCK WASHER
FLAT WASHER
40" cpe
ANGLE LADDER KIT ADDE!
o SeALL BACING Soraozmon |
4.918,0031.001
el /7 480U
4.963.0001.080
e ()
0" cpe LADDER ON
SECTION OF
T LADDER SPLICE
3.918.0322.001
0P OF
407 ¢/ LADDER o %
() 1/2° x 1-1/2" 325
BOLT ASSY PER
+ SPLICE PLATE
P R SP]
o cfe IT No: 4 924 0007 001

ZFB 21 ww =

19" CUMBING LADDER



Attachment A - Application Packet 56

Vg

4.75" CLIMBING LADDER WITH (2) SMALL BACKING KITS
KIT NUMBER 4.918.0036.001

1/2" x 6" BOLT (Gr5)

SMALL BACKING PLATE .
c/w 1/2" HEX NUT
3.963 0182.001 & 1/2" LOCK WASHER
& 1/2" FLAT WASHER

ANGLE LEG
3" 10 5" LEG
LADDER BRACKET
3.918.0225.001

ANGLE LADDER KIT (SMALL)

4.918.0031.001

(QTv.2) 1/2" 4-BOLT
4/963.0001 080

ANGLE_LADDER KIT (SMALL) (TP)

KIT NUMBER 4 978 0031 001
(3" T0 5" LEGS)

40" (TYP) DE M S NRTR
LADDER ON NEXT
SECTION OF TOWER
LADDER SPLICE
4.75' CLMBING LADDER ° 3.918.0322.001
aAgTLa.ozzg.ooz TOP OF o (2 PLACES) LADDER SPLICE
(.1 \ . 3.918 0322.001
(4) 1/2" x 1-1/2" A325 2 PLACES)
(4) 172" x 1-1/2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y PER
SPLICE PLATE
TYPICAI | ADDFR SPIICF
KIT No: 4 924 0007 001
o
PERTY
HEROEFIN ARE THE Try I On

AL
DISCLOSURE 0.\ o o ..
USE IS PROHIBITED  ©™THG T T

WRITEN 170483 319.1803

LEGACYCOMM " JUNEAU

02 FEB 21 PS

4.75" CLIMBING LADDER

NOTES:



x 3/8"

V4" x 4"

LEG (50%)

1504 1505

1503

1501,/1502

INSTALL DWG

ELEV

Attachment A - Application Packet

SPLICE DETAIL 10
LEG 3 319.0132.001
(LEG BELOW SPLICE)

SPLICE DETAIL 10
LEG 3.319.0123.001
(LEG BELOW SPLICE)

SPLICE DETAIL 10
LEG 33190123 001
(LEG BELOW SPLICE)

SPLICE DETAIL 10
STUB LEG 3.319.0183.001
(LEG BELOW SPLICE)

INNER SPLICE PLATE
3.924.0200.002 (TYP)

OUTER SPLICE PLATE
3.924.0200.001 (TYP)

V 4°x4"x3/8" TOP & BOTTOM

SPLICE DETAIL 10
(4.924.0006 010)

(12) 5/8" x 2-1/4"
BOLT ASS'Y (TYP)

57

DESCRIPTION DATE
A MAW PS FOR MAR 21
REFERENCE ~ DRAWINGS:
A325 -
DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING MNUMBER

Dats Mar 24, 2021
SE 163624,

PROPERTY

e Trylon

USE DRAWING NO

WRITTEN 170483.319.2401
LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU 130 000
03 FEB 21 waw PS W

LEG SPLICE DETAILS



Attachment A - Application Packet

(4) 3/4" x 20" THD ROD ASSY (TYP)

£ ) b} o
p BACKING CHANNEL SSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 71
3930.0876.001 (TYP)
o v C MOUNTING ANGLE
3.927.0819 002
MOUNTING ANGLE
3927 0819 002 P ,
{4) 3/4" x 20" THD ROD ASSY (TYP)
BACKING CHANNEL
2-3/8" 0D PIPE x 4 Lg 3930 0876 001 (TYP)
31960.0066 004 CELL BOOM ) Ton SECTION C-C
CXL 2-55L MED. ADJ. PARALLEL CLAMP ASSY 3170483 8002.001
LV BB 5.960 0010.018 (TYP)
: REFER TO DWG 3004
TBA , R AlL 1
he T8 MD (3-1/2" x 52") 1" V-5/0 DETAIL
5.930.0100.007 MED ADJ PARALLEL CLAMP ASSY
REFER TO DWG 3003 5.960 0010 018 (TYP)
REFER TO DWG 3004
MD (3-1/2" x 52") 1" V-S/0
A A 5,930 0100.007
REFER TO DWG 3003
CXL 108-1
ELEV. 55.0° 3004
Az. TBA SECTION A-A
B Az TBA
(2) 1/2" U-80LT ASS'Y
4.963.0001.205 (TYP)
2-3/8" 0D PIPE x 7' Lg
3.960.0066.007 (TYP)
CELL BOOM SEE DETALL 1 49
3.170483.9002.001 Tk
SMALL CLIP ANGLE Jzns;mzii,«;éqz;‘
3.950.0196.001 (TYP) CELL BOOM it
3.1704839002 001
MOUNTING ANGLE N
3.927.0819.002 SropeaTy
SMALL CLIP ANGLE ,
BACKING CHANNEL (4) 3/4" x 20" THD ROD ASSY (TYP) 3.960 0196.001 (TYP) 2-3/8" 0D PIPE x 7' Lg REREIN AR THE Trylon
3930.0876 001 (TYP) 3 960 0066 007 (TYP) M o
ELEVATION VIEW SECTION B-B
1) ALL BOLTS ARE 5/8" x 5-1/2" A325 ASSEMBLIES U/N

USE  PROMIBITED

WRITTEN
2) PLACE ALL MOUNTS AS CLOSE TO PANEL POINTS AS POSSIBLE

170483 319 3001
:Y:COMM s JUNEAU

30 000

;
04 FEB 21 MAW Ps W
mE

UPPER ANTENNA MOUNTS



SRL-210
ELEY 50'
Az TEA

SRL-210
ELEV 415
Az TBA

1) PLACE ALL MOUNTS AS CLOSE TO PANEL POINTS AS POSSIBLE.

2-3/8" 0D PIPE x 4' LG
3.960.0066.004 (TYP)

Attachment A - Application Packet

MD (3-1/2" x 527) 1" v=S/0
5.930.0100.007 (TYP)
REFER TO DWG 3003

SRL-210
ELEV. 50’
Az. TBA

SRL-210
ELEV 45
Az. TBA

3 ELEMENT YAGI
ELEV 50’
Az TBA

MED ADJ. PARALLEL CLAMP ASSY
5960.0010 018 (TYP)

REFER TO DWG 3004

4

3 ELEMENT YAG!
ELEV. 45
Az. TBA

2-3/8" OD PIPE x 6 Lg
3.960.0066.008 (TYP)

MD (3-1/2" x 52") 1’ v=S/0
5930 0100.007 (TYP)
REFER TO DWG 3003

Az. TBA

MED ADJ. PARALLEL CLAMP ASSY
5.960 0010.018 (TYP)
REFER TO DWG 3004

PLAN VIEW

59

DESCRIPTION CATZ

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION ~ WAR 21

REFERENCE  DRAWINGS:

3 ELEMENT YAGI

ELEV. 50 DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING HUMBMR
Az. TBA 3003
3 ELEMENT YAGI 3004
ELEV. 45
Az. TBA
49T

Daie Mar 24, 2021
183624

PROPERTY

Trylon

USE DRAWING NO
VRITTEN 170483.319.3002
LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU 30.000

8y: CHK:
03 FE8 21 MAW PS W

LOWER ANTENNA MOUNTS



NOTES:

KIT NUMBER 5.930.0100.007

MD BACKING 'B’ ASS'Y
5.963.0001.210
(QTv.4)

1 v=5/0 3-1/2" x 52"
3930.0341.001
(arv.1)

Attachment A - Application Packet 60

BIRe |
MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21
MEDIUM BACKING
ASSY & 90" ANGLES
0 UPTO 6" IN SIZF
THREADED
ROD ASSEMBLY
MEDIUM BACKING_ASSFMBLY (5.963.0001.910)
(2) 39630209 001 MEDIUM B CHANNEL
c2-1/4 4°x3/16"10-1/4" LG
(2) 49630019 213 1/2" x 13" THREADED ROD ASSY
(2) 1202021 1/2" 2 1-1/2" BOLT ASS'Y
o [Nt
AL
— Trylon
DUPLICATION,
DISCLOSURE |, e
PROKIBITED T
170483.319.3003
JUNEAU " 1000
T I I o
02 FEB 21,  MAW PS W

MD (3-1/2" X 52°) 1" V=5/0



Attachment A - Application Packet

61

DESCRIPTION DATE

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION ~ MAR 21
KIT NUMBER 5.960.0010.018

MEDIUM BACKING CHANNEL

(Qv.4)
1/2"x18" THREADED ROD ASS'Y
(aTv.2)
C/W HARDWARE
REFERENCE DRAWINGS:
DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING MUMBTR
(4) 3.9630209001 MEDIUM BACKING CHANNEL
(2) 49630019.218 1/2°x18" THREADED ROD ASS'Y
(4) 1201120 1/2" HEX NUT
(4) 1201121 1/2" LOCK WASHER
4) 1201122 1/2" FLAT WASHER PROPERTY
o / s Trylon
AL
USE DRAWING NO
170483.319 3004
LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU 1000
CHK:
02 FEB 21 MAW PS W

MED ADJ PARALLEL CLAMP ASSY



Attachment A - Application Packet

1/2°% x 1-3/4" 1.

SCREEN
3.936 0003.102

SCREEN
3936 0003.003

SEE HINGE DETAIL

SCREEN

SCREEN
3936 0003 102 3936 0003.003

/28 % 1-3/47 16,
A325 BOLT ASS'Y

3/16" x 2 x 2° SPACER
c/u 9/1678 HOLE

GATE
3.936 0003 001

SCREEN
1936 0003.003

AXL

1/2° % 1-3/47 LG
A325 BOLT ASS'Y

MOUNTING BRACKET
3,936 0097 001

3/16" x 27 x 2° SPACIR
c/w /1679 HOLE

SIDE ELEVATION

07€s 1) GATE AND ALL SCREENS/PANEL ARE MADE FROM EXPENDED METAL MESH.

A325 BOLT ASS'Y

3/16" x 2" x 2 SPACER

¢/w 9/1670 HOLE

GATE
3936 0003 001

PLAN

CATE
’[ 3.936 0003 001

19

"to

FRONT ELEVATION

LADDER

=5

MOUNTING BRACKET
3936 0097 001

(2) 1/2° J-BOLT ASS'Y
4953 0001 080
1/2% x 1-1/27 L6
(2)1/2°8 x 1-1/47 16 A325 BOLT ASS'Y
A325 BOLT ASS'Y TYP

Tx-LINE BRACKET

REFER TO SITE SPECIFIC
DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE IF
THIS SIDE, OTHER SIDE OR BOTH
SIDES IS REQUIRED

SCREEN
3936.0003 003
SEE STOP DETAIL

MOUNTING BRACKET
3936 0097 001

1/2% x 1-1/2° 16
A325 BOLT ASS'Y

3/16" x 2" x 2" SPACER

c/w 9/167 HOLE
1/28 x 1-3/° 16, 6"
A325 BOLT ASS'Y (APPROX )

MOUNTING CLIP
3939.0092 001
TYP 4 PLACES
SCREEN
3536 D003 003
40"
MAX

(2) 1/2° x 1-3/4" 16,
A325 BOLT ASSY c/u
3/18" 1 27 x 2" SPACERS
TYP 4 PLACES

OR WHERE
REQUIRED)

PADLOCK & CHAIN

62

e
3935 0003 006
A ISSUL FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 21
~
N
. \
1/2°0 & 1-3/47 LG
A325 BOLT ASS'Y
~
~~ GATE
3936 0003 001
ar
3936 0003 005
TOP_DETAI
oLp
3935 0003 006
P 3/16” x 2" x 2" SPACER
L ¢/ 9/16"8 HOLE
7/
/
1/2°0 « 1-3/4" G
A325 BOLT ASS'Y
N CATE
3936 0003 001
1/2°9 & 1-3/4° LG A325 BOLT ASS'Y
c/w (2) EXTRA F/W & 1 EXTRA NUT
cuP
3936 0003 005
HIN Al

on

170483 319 3601

JUNEAU

04 TEB 21

KDSS ANTI CLIMB



Attachment A - Application Packet

SMALL T STYLE Tx BRACKET

KIT NUMBER 5 939.0030.022

T STYLE Tx BRACKET — 8§ LINE
3.939.0158.007
{ary.1)

BACKING PLATE ASSEMBLY
5.963 0001.002
(ary 1)

TOWER LEG

SMALL BACKING PLATE

3.963.0182.001
4.963.0019.210

63

DESCRIPTION AT

A MAW PS FOR CONSTRUCTION ~ MAR 21

x 10° THREADED ROD

SWALL BACKING PLATE
x 10° THREADED RCD

REFERENCE  DRAWINGS:

DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING MUMBER
49T
" JINSHAN WANG'
Dale Mar 24, 2021
SE 153624
AL

— Trylon

INC. ALL DUPLICATION,
RECORDING, DISCLOSURE
OR USE IS PROHIBTED ~ DRAWING NO

170483 319 3901

JUNEAU 1000
B:
02 FEB 21t PS W

T-STYLE Tx BRACKET



Attachment A - Application Packet

GENERAL ASSEMBLY NUIES:

1) ALL JOWER BRACING AND LEG SPLICE BOLTS SHALL BE A325 (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
2) ALL A325 BOLT ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE IN FULL BEARING.
3) WHERE EXTRA FLAT WASHERS ARE USED TO ACHIEVE FULL BEARING, ON BRACING MEMBERS,
THE FLAT WASHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER THE NUT.
4) BOLT ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH NUTS AND WASHERS TO THE "OUTSIDE" OF THE TOWER
5) TOWLR MEMBERS ARE IDENTICAL ON ALL (3) FACES (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
6) TOWER SECTION SHOULD BE ASSEMBLED ON A LEVEL SURFACE ie LEVELED TIMBERS OR EQUAL
7) AiL SPACERS ARE 2" x 2" x THICKNESS NOTED
8) WHERE SUFFIX ( S S IREC
9) WHERE SUFFIX ( S
10) WHERE SUFFIX W
11) PART NUMBER {
12) TYPICAL END DISTANCES: 1/2" BOLT = 1" U/N
5/8" BOLT = 1-1/8" U/N
3/4" BOLT = 1-5/16" U/N
3) TYPICAL BOLT PITCH DISTANCES: 1/2° BOLT = 1-1/2" U/N
5/8" BOLT = 1-7/8" U/N
3/4" BOLT = 2-1/4" U/N

4) GAUGE DISTANCE EQUALS CENTRE OF ANGL U/N (EXAMPLE: 3" ANGLE, GAUGE EQUALS 1-1/2")
5) ALL MATERIALS GRADES TO CSA G40.21 U/N: ANGLE (LEGS): 50W

ANGLE (BRACING): 44w

PIPE: A500 Gr C

PLATE: 44W

TURN—-QF-NUT TIGHTENING

1 AFTER ALIGNING THE HOLES IN A JOINT, SUFFICIENT BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED AND BROUGHT TO A SNUG-TIGHT
CONDITION TO ENSURE THAT THE PARTS OF THE JOINT ARE BROUGHT INTO FULL CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER.
"SNUG-TIGHT" IS THE TIGHTNESS ATTAINED BY A FEW IMPACTS OF AN IMPACT WRENCH CR THE FULL EFFORT OF A
PERSON USING A SPUD WRENCH

2 FOLLOWING THE INITIAL SNUGGING OPERATION, BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED IN ANY REMAINING OPEN HOLES AND
BROUGHT TO SNUG-TIGHTNESS. RE-SNUGGING MAY BE NECESSARY IN LARGE JOINTS.

3 WHEN ALL BOLTS ARE SNUG-TIGHT, EACH BOLT IN THE JOINT SHALL THEN BE TMGHTENED ADDITIONALLY BY THE
APPLICABLE AMOUNT OF RELATIVE ROTATION GIVEN IN THE CHART BELOW, WITH TIGHTENING PROGRESSING
SYSTEMATICALLY FROM THE MOST RIGID PART OF THE JOINT TO IT'S FREE EDGES. DURING THIS OPERATION THERE
SHALL Bt NO ROTATION OF THE PART NOT TURNED BY THE WRENCH, UNLESS THE BOLT AND NUT ARE
MATCH-MARKED TO ENABLE THE AMOUNT OF RELATIVE ROTATION TO BE DETERMINED.

4 ANY BOLT THAT IS LOOSENED AFTER INITIAL TENSION NEEDS TO BE REPLACED

A325 BOLT TIGHTENING CHART

BOLT TURNS BOLT TURNS BOLT

DIAMETER BOLT LENGTH BEYOND DIAMETER BOLT LENGTH BEYOND DIAMETER BOLT LENGTH
(INCH) (INCH) SNUG TIGHT ~ (INCH) (INCH) SNUG TIGHT ~ (INCH) (INCH)
1/2 UP TO 2 INCH 1/3 1/2 OVER 2 UP TO 4 INCH 1/2 1/2 OVER 4 INCH
5/8 UP TO 2.5 INCH 1/3 5/8  OVER 2.5 UP T0 5 INCH 1/2 5/8 OVER 5 INCH
3/4 UP TO 3 INCH 1/3 3/4 OVER 3 UP TO 6 INCH 1/2 3/4 OVER & INCH
7/8 UP TO 3.5 INCH 1/3 7/8  OVER 3.5 UP TO 7 INCH 1/2 7/8 OVER 7 INCH

1 UP TO 4 INCH 1/3 1 OVER 4 UP TO B INCH 1/2 OVER 8 INCH

11/8 UP TO 45 INCH 1/3 11/8 OVER 45 UP TO 9 INCH 1/2 11/8 OVER 9 INCH
11/4 UP TO 5 INCH 1/3 1 1/4 OVER 5 UP TO 10 INCH 1/2 11/4 OVER 10 INCH
1172 UP TO & INCH 1/3 11/2 OVER 6 UP TO 12 INCH 1/2 11/2 OVER 12 INCH

NOTE:

NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD TO THE EXTREME END OF POINT

TURNS
BEYOND
SNUG TIGHT

2/3
2/3
2/3
2/3
2/3
2/3
2/3
2/3

SSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION 23 MAR 71

170483 319 7201

LEGACYCOMM JUNEAU 1003
02 FEB 21 waw 55 W

GENERAL TOWER ASSEMBLY NOTES



Attachment A - Application Packet

BILL OF MATERIAL REPORT

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotlD PartID Rev Ext Qty
1 9.906.1 BELOW GRADE FOUNDATION MATERIAL
4.906.0017.001 KDSS STD FND KIT - (12) 1" TIE RODS 1
(1 KIT PER TOWER)
3.906.0509.001 B FOUNDATION PLATE (1" TIE ROD) 3
4.906.9000.106 1" X 60" HIGH TENS TIE ROD ASS'Y 12
3.906.9000.106 F  1"x60" HIGH TENS TIE ROD FULL THD HDG M 12
1202184 1" A563 DH HEX NUT - HDG M 60
1202215 1" F-436 FLAT WASHER - HDG M 24

Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)
Page Sub Total Weight (5.)
Page Sub Total Weight

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021 1 of 20

EA 21.60
EA  184.80
EA  150.00
EA 32.40
EA 2.16
390.96
0.00
390.96

65

LB
LB
LB
LB
LB

I~

o



LotlD PartID

1 9.909.1
3.909.0162.001
3.170483.9000.001
1201132
1201120
1201121

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

Rev Description

Ext Qty

FOUNDATION TEMPLATE MATERIAL

A TEMPLATE (1" TIE ROD)
A TEMPLATE ANGLE

1/2" X 1-1/2"HEX HEAD BOLT GR.5-HDG RACK

1/2" HEX NUT GR. 6 - HDG RACK

1/2" LOCK WASHER GR. 5 - HDG RACK

2 of 20

Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)
Page Sub Total Weight (5.)
Page Sub Total Weight

12
12
12

UM Ext Weight UM

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
53.33
0.00
53.33

20.70
30.60
1.48
0.43
0.12

(]



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotiD PartID

1 9.912.1
3.912.0006.002
1301201
1303030

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

3 of 20

67

Rev Description Ext Qty UM Ext Weight UM
BELOW GRADE GROUNDING MATERIAL
5/8" X 10' GROUND ROD 3 EA 31.50 LB
2/0 TINNED S.C.WIRE 20 M 27.00 LB
GAR 6426 BURNDY 3 EA 1.85 LB
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.) 60.35
Page Sub Total Weight (5.) 0.00
Page Sub Total Weight 60.35

=

1o



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg
LotiD PartID Rev Description Ext Qty
MAST MATERIAL
3

2 9.915.1
3.319.0183.001 A STUBLEG (STRAIGHT V4"X4"X3/8")
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)

Page Sub Total Weight (5.)
Page Sub Total Weight

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021 4 of 20

68

UM Ext Weight UM L

EA 298.80 LB __
298.80
0.00
298.80

1o



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotlD PartID

2 9.915.2
4.319.0083.001
3.319.0123.001
3.319.0059.006
3.319.0060.003
1202043
3.963.0700.106
1202212
1202044

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

Rev

pd

Ext Qty

MAST MATERIAL

SA19.10404.02.01.01.0 1
REGULAR LEG -V 4"x4"x3/8" (STR) 3
STRAIGHT 4' SECTION DIAGONAL 24
STRAIGHT 4' SECTION HORIZONTAL 3
5/8" X 2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y - HDG PAILS 62
3/8" THK 1 HOLE SPACER (11/16" DIA) 13
5/8" F-436 FLAT WASHER - HDG RACK 76
5/8" X 2-1/4" A325 BOLT ASS'Y-HDG PAILS 13

Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)
Page Sub Total Weight (5.)
Page Sub Total Weight

5 of 20

um
EA
EA 570.60
EA 352.80
EA 28.50
EA 25.61
EA 1.69
EA 2.96
EA 5.68
987.84
0.00
987.84

69

LB
LB
LB
LB

LB
LB

=

1o



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotlD PartID

2 99153
4.319.0083.001
3.319.0123.001
3.319.0059.006
3.319.0060.003
1202043
3.963.0700.106
1202212
1202044

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

Rev Description

>

Ext Qty

MAST MATERIAL

SA19.10404.02.01.01.0 1
REGULAR LEG - V 4"x4"x3/8" (STR) 3
STRAIGHT 4' SECTION DIAGONAL 24
STRAIGHT 4' SECTION HORIZONTAL 3
5/8" X 2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y - HDG PAILS 62
3/8" THK 1 HOLE SPACER (11/16" DIA) 13
5/8" F-436 FLAT WASHER - HDG RACK 76
5/8" X 2-1/4" A325 BOLT ASS'Y-HDG PAILS 13

Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)
Page Sub Total Weight (5.)
Page Sub Total Weight

6 of 20

EA
EA  570.60
EA  352.80
EA 28.50
EA 25.61
EA 1.69
EA 2.96
EA 5.68
987.84
0.00
987.84

70

UM Ext Weight UM

I

1o



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotlD PartID

2 99154
3.319.0132.001
3.319.0060.003
3.319.0059.006
1202043
1202044
1202212
3.963.0700.106

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

Rev

>

Ext Qty
MAST MATERIAL
REGULAR LEG - V 4"x4"x3/8" (STR)
STRAIGHT 4' SECTION HORIZONTAL
STRAIGHT 4' SECTION DIAGONAL 6
5/8" X 2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y - HDG PAILS 18
5/8" X 2-1/4" A325 BOLT ASS'Y-HDG PAILS
5/8" F-436 FLAT WASHER - HDG RACK 21
3/8" THK 1 HOLE SPACER (11/16" DIA) 3

Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)
Page Sub Total Weight (5.)
Page Sub Total Weight

7 of 20

um

EA  140.40
EA 28.50
EA 88.20
EA 7.43
EA 1.31
EA 0.82
EA 0.39

267.05

0.00

267.05

LB

LB
LB
LB
LB
LB

1o



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotlD PartID

2 9.9155
4.319.0083.001

3.319.0123.001
3.319.0059.006
3.319.0060.003
1202043
3.963.0700.106
1202212

1202044
3.170483.9001.001

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

Rev Description Ext Qty
MAST MATERIAL
SA19.10404.02.01.01.0 1
(MODIFIED)
A REGULAR LEG - V 4"x4"x3/8" (STR) 3
A STRAIGHT 4' SECTION DIAGONAL 18
A STRAIGHT 4' SECTION HORIZONTAL 6
5/8" X 2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y - HDG PAILS 62
A 3/8"THK 1 HOLE SPACER (11/16" DIA)} 13
5/8" F-436 FLAT WASHER - HDG RACK 76
5/8" X 2-1/4" A325 BOLT ASS'Y-HDG PAILS 13
A X-BRACE DIAGONAL 6

Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)
Page Sub Total Weight (5.)
Page Sub Total Weight

8 of 20

EA
EA 57060
EA  264.60
EA  57.00
EA 2561
EA 1.69
EA 2.96
EA 5.68
EA 8520
1,013.34
0.00
1,013.34

72

UM Ext Weight UM

LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB

I

1o



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotlD PartID

2 9.918.1

4.918.0069.001
3.918.0318.003
3.918.0318.103
1202023

4.918.0051.001
3.918.0219.001
4.918.0031.001

3.963.0182.001

3.918.0225.001
4.963.0001.080
4.918.HDWR.001

4.924.0007.001
3.918.0322.001

4.918.HDWR.002

4.918.0036.001
3.918.0229.002
4.918.0031.001
3.963.0182.001

3.918.0225.001
4.963.0001.080
4.918.HDWR.001

4.924.0007.001
3.918.0322.001

4.918.HDWR.002

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

Rev

LADDER MATERIAL
BASE LADDER KIT - KDSS EXTERNAL

A CANTILEVER ANGLE (1" TIE RODS)
A CANTILEVER ANGLE (1" TIE RODS)
1/2" X 2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y - HDG RACK
19' LADDER WITH (6) SMALL BACKING KITS
A 19 LADDER SECTION
ANGLE LADDER KIT (SMALL)
- SMALL BACKING PLATE
FORMED
A LADDER BRACKET

- 1/2"J-BOLT - HDG

A LADDER HARDWARE KIT 1
(2) 1201362 - 1/2” x 6" GR.5 BOLT FULL THREAD
(2) 1201120 - 1/2" GR.5 HEX NUT
(2) 1201121 - 1/2" GR 5 LOCK WASHER
(2) 1202211 - 1/2" F-436 FLAT WASHER

ANGLE LADDER SPLICE KIT
A LADDER SPLICE

A LADDER HARDWARE KIT 2
(16) 1202021 - 1/2"x 1-1/2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y
4.75' LADDER WITH (2) SMALL BACKING KITS
A 4.75'LADDER SECTION
ANGLE LADDER KIT (SMALL)

- SMALL BACKING PLATE
FORMED
A LADDER BRACKET

- 1/2" J-BOLT - HDG

A LADDER HARDWARE KIT 1
(2) 1201362 - 1/2"x 6" GR.5 BOLT FULL THREAD
(2) 1201120 - 172" GR.5 HEX NUT
(2) 1201121 - 1/2" GR.5 LOCK WASHER
(2) 1202211 - 1/2" F-436 FLAT WASHER

ANGLE LADDER SPLICE KIT
A LADDER SPLICE

A LADDER HARDWARE KIT 2
(16) 1202021 - 1/2" x 1-1/2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y

M
M

Ext Qty

-
= 0 W WA 2

Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)

Page Sub Total Weight (5.)

Page Sub Total Weight

9 of 20

= W
© O o

12

um
EA
EA 9.60
EA 9.60
EA 0.96
EA
EA  610.50
EA
EA 28.80
EA  126.00
EA
EA 16.20
EA
EA 13.20
EA 2.70
EA
EA 53.60
EA
EA 3.20
EA 14.00
EA
EA 1.80
EA
EA 4.40
EA 0.90
895.46
0.00
895.46

73

LB
LB
LB

LB

LB

LB

LB
LB

LB

LB

LB

LB

LB
LB

=

o



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotlD PartID Rev ExtQty UM
2 9.924.1 SPLICE MATERIAL
4.924.0006.010 KDSS ANGLE LEG SPLICE #10 4 EA
V 4"x4"x3/8" TOP & BOTTOM
3.924.0200.001 A OUTER SPLICE PLATE 24 EA  117.60
3.924.0200.002 A INNER SPLICE PLATE 24 EA 84.00
1202044 _5/8" X 2-1/4" A325 BOLT ASS'Y-HDG PAILS 152 = EA 66.42
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.) 268.02
Page Sub Total Weight (5.) 0.00
Page Sub Total Weight 268.02

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021 10 of 20

74

LB
LB
LB

o



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

LotlD PartID Rev ExtQty UM
3 9.912.2 ABOVE GRADE GROUNDING MATERIAL
1303110 GB 26 BURNDY 3 EA 0.66
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.) 0.66
Page Sub Total Weight (5.) 0.00
Page Sub Total Weight 0.66

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021 11 of 20



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

-
o)

LB
LB
LB
LB

LB

LB

LB

LB
LB

LB

LB
LB
LB
LB
LB

LotiD PartID Rev ExtQty UM
3 9.930.1 CELL MOUNT MATERIAL
3.927.0819.002 A MOUNTING ANGLE 4 EA 180.00
3.930.0876.001 A BACKING PLATE 16 EA 182.40
3.170483.9002.001 A CELL BOOM 2 EA 186.20
1210010 - 3/4" X 20" HIGHTENS TIEROD FULL THD HDG 16 EA 58.08
WILLIAM B1S HIGH TENSILE TIE RODS
90 KSI YIELD MIN.
105 KSI ULTIMATE MIN.
FULL GALV.
1202182 3/4" A563 DH HEX NUT - HDG kanban 32 EA 5.89
1202213 3/4" F-436 FLAT WASHER - HDG kanban 32 EA 1.15
3.960.0196.001 A gSMALL CLIP ANGLE 6 EA 27.00
3.960.0066.007 A 2.375"0D x 0.154" WALL x 7' PIPE 3 EA 80.49
4.963.0001.205 - 1/2" U-BOLT ASSEMBLY (2-3/8") KANBAN 12 EA
1202057 5/8" X 5-1/2" A325 BOLT ASS'Y - HDG 20 EA 14.74
5.930.0100.007 MD (3-1/2x52) 1' V-S/0; 4MBA 1 EA
3.930.0341.001 B  1'VERTICAL S/O (3-1/2" X 52") 1 EA 55.97
5.963.0001.210 -  MEDIUM BACKING 'B' ASSEMBLY 4 EA
3.963.0209.001 A MEDIUM BACKING CHANNEL EA 22.40
STAMP PART NUMBER
4.963.0019.213 - 1/2" X 18" GALV THREAD ROD ASS'Y EA 7.20
1202021 - 1/2" X 1-1/2" A325 BOLT ASSY-HDG PAILS EA 1.70
800 PER PAIL
ASSEMBLY:
1x 1202251
1x 1202211
1x 1202180
5.960.0010.018 MEDIUM 18" ADJ. PARALLEL CLAMP ASS'Y 2 EA
3.963.0209.001 A MEDIUM BACKING CHANNEL 8 EA 22.40
STAMP PART NUMBER
4.963.0019.218 - 1/2" X 18" GALV THREAD ROD ASS'Y 4 EA 4.80
1201120 - 1/2" HEX NUT GR. 5 - HDG RACK 8 EA 0.29
1201121 - 1/2" LOCK WASHER GR. 5 - HDG RACK 8 EA 0.08
1201122 - 1/2" FLAT WASHER GR. 5 - HDG RACK 8 EA 0.16
3.960.0066.004 A 2.375"0D x 0.154" WALL x 4' PIPE 1 EA 15.33
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.) 760.88
Page Sub Total Welght (5.) 114.99
Page Sub Total Weight 875.87

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021 12 of 20



Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

=
1o

LotlD PartiD Rev ExtQty UM
3 9.930.2 CELL MOUNT MATERIAL
5.930.0100.007 MD (3-1/2x52) 1' V-S/0; 4MBA 4 EA
3.930.0341.001 B 1'VERTICAL S/O (3-1/2" X 52" 4 EA  223.88
5.963.0001.210 - MEDIUM BACKING 'B' ASSEMBLY 16 EA
3.963.0209.001 A MEDIUM BACKING CHANNEL M 32 EA 89.60
STAMP PART NUMBER
4.963.0019.213 - 1/2" X 13" GALV THREAD ROD ASS'Y M 32 EA 28.80
1202021 - 1/2"X1-1/2" A325 BOLT ASSY-HDG PAILS M 32 EA 6.78
800 PER PAIL
ASSEMBLY:
1x 1202251
1x 1202211
1x 1202180
5.960.0010.018 MEDIUM 18" ADJ. PARALLEL CLAMP ASS'Y 8 EA
3.963.0209.001 A MEDIUM BACKING CHANNEL 32 EA 89.60
STAMP PART NUMBER
4.963.0019.218 - 1/2"X 18" GALV THREAD ROD ASS'Y 16 EA 19.20
1201120 - 1/2"HEX NUT GR. 5 - HDG RACK 32 EA 1.15
1201121 - 1/2"LOCK WASHER GR. 5 - HDG RACK 32 EA 0.32
1201122 - 1/2"FLAT WASHER GR. 5 - HDG RACK 32 EA 0.64
3.960.0066.006 A 2.375"OD x 0.154" WALL x &' PIPE 2 EA 46.00
3.960.0066.004 A 2.375" 0D x 0.154" WALL x 4' PIPE 2 EA 30.66
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.) 76.66
Page Sub Total Weight (5.) 459.97
Page Sub Total Weight 536.63

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021
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LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB



4.936.0023.001

3.936.0003.001
3.936.0003.102
3.936.0003.003
3.939.0092.001
3.936.0003.005
3.936.0003.006
3.936.0097.001
4.963.0001.080
1202020

1202021

1202022
1202180
1202211
3.963.0700.003
2203031
2203010

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

Attachment A - Application Packet

Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg
LotID PartID
9.936.1

Rev Ext Qty

ANTI-CLIMBER MATERIAL
INTERIOR APEX ANGLE LADDER ANTI-CLIMBER
GATE
SCREEN
SCREEN
MOUNTING CLIP
cLip
CLIP
MOUNTING BRACKET
- 1/2"J-BOLT - HDG
1/2" X 1-1/4" A325 BOLT ASS'Y - HDG

1/2" X 1-1/2" A325 BOLT ASSY-HDG PAILS
800 PER PAIL

> > > > > >

ASSEMBLY:
1x 1202251
1x 1202211
1x 1202180

1/2" X 1-3/4" A325 BOLT ASS'Y-HDG PAILS

1/2" A563 DH HEX NUT - HDG

1/2" F-436 FLAT WASHER - HDG RACK

A 3/16" THK 1 HOLE SPACER (9/16" DIA)

#3 KALH MASTER PADLOCK

3/16" GR. 30 GALVANIZED CHAIN
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)
Page Sub Total Weight (5.)

Page Sub Total Weight

14 of 20
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EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
FT
117.76
0.00
117.76

21.00
42.00
16.80
8.00
2.12
1.68
12.00

1.79
1.06

5.40
0.19
0.10
4.40
0.44
0.78

LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
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Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg
Rev ExtQty UM um

LotlID PartID

3 9.93941
5.939.0030.022
3.939.0158.007
5.963.0001.002
3.963.0182.001

4.963.0019.210

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021

W/G MATERIAL
SM T-STYLE TX BRKT; 8 LINE; SBPB

A SMALL T-STYLE BRACKET - 8 LINES

- SMALL BACKING PLATE 'B' ASS'Y
- SMALL BACKING PLATE M

FORMED
- 1/2"X 10" GALV THREAD ROD ASS'Y M

2 flat washers, 2 lock washers, 2 nuts
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.)

Page Sub Total Weight (5.)
Page Sub Total Weight

15 of 20
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20 EA
20 EA  164.00 LB
20 EA
20 EA 3200 LB
40 EA 30.00 LB
0.00
226.00
226.00
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Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

8

LotlD PartiD Rev Description Ext Qty UM Ext Weight UM
3 9.963.3 MISC. MATERIALS - ABOVE GRADE
4.963.0031.001 NAME PLATE KIT 1 EA
1209069 #6 X 3/8" U DRIVE SCREW STN.STL 4 EA
2208001 A NAME PLATE 1 EA 0.02 LB

3.00 X 3.00 ALUMINUM .025
BLACK INK, ONE SIDE

JOB NO: 170483
HEIGHT. 61.75'

TYPE: KDSS

STANDARD: TIA-222-H

WIND: 60 mph

ICE: 1 inch

INSTALLED: 2021
Page Sub Total Weight (not 5.) 0.02
Page Sub Total Weight (5.) 0.00
Page Sub Total Weight 0.02

mikew, 10:26 AM, Mar 23 2021 16 of 20
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Job Number :170483-62ft Straight KDSS Angle-Leg

=
(]

mikew. 10:26 AM. Mar 23 2021

12°L X 8" W X 4"H
ASTM D5118, D3951

17 of 20

LotID PartID Rev ExtQty UM
4 9.957.1 SAFETY MATERIAL
4.99.0300.000 100" 3/8" COUGAR CABLE KIT (NO SLIDER) 1 EA
1705118 - 100 FT 3/8" SAFETY CABLE ASS'Y KANBAN 1 EA 24.30
C/W 3/8" THIMBLE & COMP SLEEVE ONE END
MTR to be delivered with all Safety Cables.
Must meet the requirements as per CSA Standard
2259.2.5-12 Clause 4 5b, with a tensile strength of not
less than 27 kN (6000 Ibs.).
9.963.4 - INSTALLATION DRAWINGS EA
4.99.0203.000 - STANDARD MOUNTING KIT EA
1705050 - 1/2"BOLT TYPE ANCH SHACK HDG W/LOC PIN M 1 EA 0.73
iw*tiﬁoTHER*tiiﬁﬁ*
1601092 3/8" H THIMBLE - HDG CROSBY M 1 EA 0.22
1705020 - 3/8"U-BOLT" CLIP - HDG - OTHER M 3 EA 1.32
1705040 - 1/2" X 12" J/J TURNBUCKLE - HDG OTHER M 1 EA 2.31
2.85.0007.001 A TENSION SPRING M 1 EA
MATERIAL TOBE 302 S S.
MANUFACTURED SPRING TO BE RATED AT 130
LBS/IN
3.957.0071.001 A SAFETY CABLE SUPPORT M 2 EA 14.60
PLEASE SEND MATERIAL CERTS. WITH THESE
PARTS
3.85.0026.003 - BACK PLATE FOR CABLE SUPPORT-HDG M 4 EA 2.00
1201136 - 1/2X2-1/2 HEX HEAD BOLT GR. 5 HDG RACK M 6 EA 1.07
1201120 - 1/2"HEX NUT GR. 5 - HDG RACK M 8 EA 0.29
1201121 - 1/2" LOCK WASHER GR. 5 - HDG RACK M 8 EA 0.08
3.957.0060.001 B TOP BRACKET PLATE M 1 EA 1.20
1201350 1/2"X3"HX HD BOLT GR5FULL THRD HDG RACK M 2 EA 0.41
4.99.0204.000 - STAND-OFF BRACKET ASSEMBLY 3 EA
3.85.0034.001 - STAND-OFF BRACKET M 3 EA 1.50
3.85.0012.001 - RAIL CLAMPING BAR 3 EA 0.75
REFERENCE TRYLON DRAWING NO 850012,
REVISION B
MOQ 10,000 PC
1201300 3/8"X2"HX HD BLT GR5 FULL THRD HDG RACK M EA 0.42
1201050 3/8" HEX NUT GR. 5 - HDG RACK M 6 EA 0.12
1201051 3/8" LOCK WASHER GR. 5 - HDG RACK M EA 0.03
1702023 SAFETY CABLE METAL LABEL COUGAR EA
REVISED SIZE:
Quote #: S15-3015
25X5 (REVISED 1702023 PLATE)
2 SIDES
032 NATURAL ALUMINUM
OLD SPEC
269X 1019
ALUMINUM 025
Die Cutting
Quote # S13-1599
1404009 TY-RAP; 1/4" x 8" LG BLACK UV 2 EA 0.04
STD PACKAGES OF 100
8" 50Ib Tensile UV Resistant Black Nylon 6 6 Power
Phase[REG] Locking Cable Tie
BOX-32106 5 32" X 10" X 6.5" CORRUGATED BOX 1 EA

LB

LB
LB
LB

LB

LB
LB
LB
LB

LB

LB
LB

LB
LB
LB

LB

LB
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WCF CHECKLIST
DESIGN
ITEMS NO. 11-13

11. Site plan showing Site size and dimensions, and all existing and proposed
structures, buildings, fences (their height) and landscaping.

12. Proposed WCF type and design, lighting, height above grade, material,
number of, color, any accessory structures, and number of collocations it
can accommodate, if applicable.

13. Location of any dwelling(s) within distance of tower equal to the height of
tower (if applicable).
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WCF CHECKLIST
NARRATIVE
ITEMS NO. 14-16

14. Narrative.
15. Description of how the design height is the minimum necessary for
effective functioning of provider’s network.
16. For lighted towers:
0 Description of type of light and how it complies with 49.65.930(d) (if
required by FAA, the minimum intensity allowed by FAA).
0 How it will not project directly onto adjacent surrounding property
(use of buffers, louvers, etc.).
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WCF CHECKLIST
ADDITIONAL STUDIES
ITEMS NO. 17-19

17. Visual Impact Study.
18. Balloon Test.
19. Propagation Study.

98
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CENTRAL COUNCIL
Todbrn

menteT perations Center
P.O. Box 25500 = Juneau, Alaska 99802 « 907.463.7730

To Jill Maclean, Director of Community Development
City & Borough of Juneau, Planning Department
230 S. Franklin Street « 4™ floor Marine View Building ¢ Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 586-0753 ext. 4118

From: Jason Wilson, Director of Public Safety
Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska
PO Box 25500 » Juneau, AK 99802
(907) 723-7354

Re: Scheduled Balloon Test for WCF Permit.

Director Maclean,

Per CBJ ordinance 49.65.970(c)(2)(D), this letter serves as our notice to you that on Thursday, September 15", at 4:00pm,
2022 we will be conducting a “Balloon Test” as referenced in same ordinance.

The balloon test will meet all requirements of CBJ ordinance 49.65.970(c)(2)(D) including being flown for at least 72
consecutive hours, with one 24-hour period occurring on Saturday.

Upon completion of the test, we will submit photos and a narrative describing the date, time and duration of the test.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska
PO Box 25500, Juneau, AK 99802

Office: (907) 463-7731 = Mobile: (907) 723-7354
jwilson@ccthita-nsn.gov

Included for reference;

CBJ Ordinance: 49.65.970(¢)(2)(D),
(D)Balloon test. In order to better inform the public in the case of a new freestanding WCF, the applicant shall, prior to the public

hearing on the application, hold a "balloon test." The applicant shall arrange to fly, or raise upon a temporary mast, a brightly colored
balloon at the maximum height of the proposed new tower. The balloon shall have a diameter between three and six feet and shall
contain no more than 115 cubic feet of gas. The applicant shall inform the director, in writing, of the dates and times of the test at least
two days in advance and shall abide by any federal law requirements. The balloon shall be flown for at least 72 consecutive hours, with
one 24-hour period occurring on a Saturday or Sunday. The applicant shall submit photos of the test and a narrative describing the date,

time and duration of the test.
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Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska

Department of Public Safety — Emergency Operations Center
(9097 Glacier Highway, Juneau, AK 99801 « (907) 463-7732)

Wireless Communications Facility (WCF) Visualization of Balloon Test

Test Duration: September 15, 2022 at 1600hr through September 19, 2022 at 0800hr.
Height: 62 feet

Location: 5750 Concrete Way, Juneau, AK 99801

GPS: 58°21'17", -134°30'07"

Owner: Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska

Index:

0000. Satellite Imagery of Lemon Creek Area.

000. Satellite Imagery of Lemon Creek Area with Compass Points.
00.  Topographic Map of Lemon Creek Area.

0. Aeronautical Chart of Lemon Creek Area.

1. Lemon Creek Area; WCF; Photo Locations Indicated.
Lemon Creek Area, WCF; Potential Sight Line Shading (minus manmade/Vegetative obstructions)

5750 Concrete Way; WCF Project Location; Tower Foundation Visible.
4, 5750 Concrete Way; View from Parking Lot.

(98]

View from 5771 Concrete Way
6. View from 5690 Glacier Highway parking lot

wn

7. Zoomed in View from 5690 Glacier Highway
8. View from 5765 Glacier Hwy

. View from 5586 Tonsgard C
10 Zoomed in View from 5586 Tonsgard Ct. (Gas-n-Go Fleet)

11 View from apx 58.35008075517797, -134.50677940211736 Egan Drive
12 View from apx 58.35008075517797, -134.50677940211736 Egan Drive

13 View from apx 58.35068106153896, -134.50767926010514 Egan Drive
14 View from Walmart apx 58.35841333602672, -134.5181474768718 NOT visible

15.  View from Eagles Rest at the end of Alaway Avenue
16. View from Eagles Rest near 21 Gull Way

On September 12, 2022, at 1633 hours, Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska (Tlingit &
Haida) provided notice to the Director of the City & Borough of Juneau (CBJ) Planning Department of its intent
to conduct a “Balloon Test” related to Wireless Communications Facility project CBJ CDD #PAC20210030 at

T&H 5750 Concrete Way, Juneau, AK 99801.
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On September 12, 2022, at 08 | 7hours, Tlingit & Haida received notification from CBJ acknowledging receipt
of the September 12" email.

On September 15™, 2022, at 1600 hours, Tlingit & Haida elevated a 36inch diameter yellow balloon to
approximately 62 feet above ground level at the site of the proposed WCF. The balloon flew at that location
through the weekend and was removed at approximately 0800 hours on September 19, 2022.

Photos were taken of the balloon from all surrounding areas where it was visible (see attached photos). Photos
were also taken utilizing a Matrice 300 drone with H20N 4k camera technology to visualize the actual line of
site from the top of the tower’s perspective (apx 62 feet).

a. Zone of visibility.

The proposed Tlingit & Haida radio communication tower will be located at the existing Tribal Emergency
Operations Center (TEOC) at 5750 Concrete way in Lemon Creek with the base of the tower ground level at 27
feet ASL and top of the tower at 61 feet AGL or 88 feet elevation ASL. This proposed WCF is on the back side
of the TEOC where the bottom half of the tower would be obscured by the building. Trees and vegetation to the
North would block most of the tower view from that direction. Vegetation on the West side of the landfill and
distance from the WCF would block the view from Egan Drive except those three photographed locations
indicated on the map if you knew where to look. The landfill itself blocks the view from Glacier Highway to
the S except for the partial view of the top from Gas-n-go if you know where to look. Industrial buildings and
vegetation block any view from beyond Glacier highway to the East. The balloon test was not able to be
visualized at any location beyond 750 meters and was barely visible if you knew where to look at 500 meters.
Three significantly taller WCFs are visible in the area of our facility. One located 500 feet from our WCF at
5751 Glacier Highway, one 900 feet from our facility at 5594 Tonsgard Ct., and one 1600 feet to the East of our
facility at 5541 Glacier Highway. The tower site (though probably not the tower) would be visible from the air
and within 250 meters inside the industrial area of Concrete Way. Included is a 360-degree Zone of Visibility
Map which simulates the potential of the 61-foot WCF visibility from the shaded locations if man-made and

vegetative obstructions were not present.

b. Analysis of WCF siting.

The proposed location of the new radio tower is in the middle of the Concrete Way industrial area closest to
Agpro. Several other much taller WCF sites are located at 500, 900, and 1600 feet from our WCF location.
Because of the location of our 61-foot tower behind our building next to Lemon Creek, it will be obstructed
from almost all view from the North and it will blend it with the background foliage if viewed from the South.
The proposed tower is a self-supporting four-foot triangular design constructed of galvanized steel. This tower
will be of lattice construction and should exhibit an openness which will allow the tower to be less visible on
the skyline or when viewed from afar. The gray color of the weatherized galvanizing will blend into the typical
gray skies of Juneau, similar to the way grey painted air force planes are camoutlaged in the sky.
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0000. Satellite Imagery of Lemon Creek Area

Tlingit & Haida WCF

5750 Concrete Way
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00. Topographic Map of Lemon Creek Area.
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0. Aeronautical Chart of Lemon Creek Area.
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1. Lemon Creek Area; WCF; Photo Locations
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3. 5750 Concrete Way, Balloon at 62ft tower elevation.

4, View from East side of 5750 Concrete Way Site.
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5. View from 5771 Concre
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7. View from 5690 Glacier Highway.
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9. View from 5586 Ton_sgard Ct

Id
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10. View from 5586 Tonsgard Ct. (Gas-n-Go Fleet)
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11. View from apx 58.35008075517797, -134.50677940211736 Egan Drive

12. View from apx 58.35008075517797, -134.50677940211736 Egan Drive
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13. View from apx 58.35068106153896, -134.50767926010514 Egan Drive

14. View from Walmart apx 58.35841333602672, -134.5181474768718 NOT visible
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15. View from the end of Alaway Avenue
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17. North From Tower

18. North West From Tower
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19. West From Tower

e N

20. South West From Tower
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21. South From Tower

22. South East From Tower

ﬁ
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23. East From Tower

24. NE From Tower
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LEGACY COMM SERVICES

P.O. Box 7962
Ketfchikan, AK 99901
907-225-3872 - cijohn7@kpunet.net

Radio Propagation Study Intormation

History

fhe Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska (Tlingit & Haida) is recognized
oy the United States of America as a federally recognized tribal government pursuant to
Section 8 of the Act of June 19, 1935 (49 Stat.388), as amended by the Act of August 19,
1965 (79 Stat. 543), and the Tlingit and Haida Status Clarification Act (Public Law 103-454,
Title Il, 108 Stat. 4792). The Tribal Assembly is the general legislative and governing body of
Tiingit & Haida. Its functions are to secure, preserve and exercise the inherent sovereign
rights, powers, authorities, privileges, and immunities of Tlingit & Haida and all such other
rights, powers, authorities, privileges, and immunities as Tlingit & Haida shall possess or be
granted, to maintain a roll of and promote the general welfare of the tribal citizens of Tlingit

& Haida, and to legislate for and govern Tlingit & Haida and its tribal citizens.

Project

Tlingit & Haida has established a Department of Public Safety, and Tribal Emergency
Operations Center (TEOC) at 5750 Concrete Way.

The purpose of the TEOC is to monitor and respond to emergencies, threats, and disasters
that could have a negative impact on any of the more than 31,000 tribal citizens located in
Southeast Alaska and Nationwidea

To this end, the TEOC is constructing a 61-foot steel tower where up to 8 fiberglass low watt
antennas (100 watts or less, non-commercial) will be mounted to provide local and remote
emergency communications to Tlingit & Haida’s Tribal Department of Public Safety and
Emergency Management. 7 of the proposed antennas will have a primary use of reception,
where 1 antenna will be used for two-way communications via channels secured by the
Tribe from the Federal Communications Commission.

Communications with communities outside of Juneau in southeast Alaska will be
accomplished primarily through intemet connections which will come into and out of the
Juneau TEOC. The Juneau TEOC uses a radio channel for local Juneau communications
and that radio equipment is installed in the Concrete Way TEOC. The antenna for this radio
equipment will be located on a radio tower next to the TEOC. The purpose for the tower is
to allow the antenna to clear the building by 20 feet so the building does not interfere with
the reception of local radio signals.
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Description of radio equipment and antenna at the TEOC location.

Physical Location

Radio Operating Mode

Radio Frequencies:

Radio Output Power

Antenna Length:

Tower Height:

5750 Concrete Way, Juneau, Alaska

VHF Narrowband FM

Transmit 154.2575 Mhz, Receive 151.4525 Mhz

50 Watts at the Transmitter (non-commercial strength)

18 Feet

61 Feet Above Ground Level

Propagation Determination

Propagation Range:

Propagation Interference:

Signed,

-

Approximately 10-mile radius from antenna
(Shorter range will be realized where natural or manmade
barriers (such as building, and mountains exist)

154.2575 Mhz, and 151.4525 Mhz have been reserved with the
FCC for sole use by Tlingit & Haida TEOC. No cross-channel
propagation is possible at the less than 100-watt non-
commercial signal strengths used.

#W 228 /2522

Chris John
Legacy Comm’Services

Date

Owner/Lead Communications Engineer

cjohn7@kpunet.net
907-617-2294
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Permit No

& Borough of Juneau “ ln E E BLD20170578

Alaska's Capital City

* NOTE: “Building Permit” is & generic term which includes Building Safety Inspection, Grading Permits, and permits for Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical work

Your special attention is called to the following:
This permit is granted on the express conditions that the construction shall, in all respects, conform to the ordinances of the City and Borough of Juneau. it may be revoked at any time upon

violation of any of said ordinances
The granting of this permit does not authorize the violation of any federal, state or local law regulating construction for the violation of ihe terms of any deed or covenent or any zoning or other

regulation.
If plan review was required, this permit must be attached to the approved drawings. The permit, plans and record of inspections must be available on site at all times while the construction is

in progress and before final inspection.
inspecto ocat the . Th rmit becomes null and void if work or

issued to
ned for a d of ear ime work has commenced

low posting notice must be p ly displa tos mit has
is susp d

ction authorized is not comm thin one ror constru

Note: City Ordinances REQUIRE a Final Inspection be approved for every Building Permit.

Inspections
Inspections can be arranged by telephoning 586-1703 or by written or faxed notification.
The Online Building Inspection Request Form is at: www.juneau.org/permitsfinspect_request.php.
Work shall not proceed until the inspector has approved the various stages of construction. An approved Final Inspection is required
Call before 7:00 AM for same day inspections.
Please provide the following information: 1 Permit Number, 2 Address, 3 Type of Inspection, 4 Date and Time and 5 Contact Name and Phone Number

Job Address: 5750 CONCRETE WAY Issued Date : 05/08/2018
Parcel No: 56B1201060171

Permit Number:  BLD20170578
Project Description: Foundation and grading Modified 2/7/18 to include steel building

Parcel information : JRM LT 9A

Setbacks: Zone: I Firm Zone: A
Front. 10 00 Ft. SE Side 1: 0.00 SW Stream side 50.00 Ft NW
Rear: 10.00 Ft. NW Side 2: 0.00 NE
Street Side: 10.00 Ft. NA
Comments: to site submitted on 2, 2018, the foundation will be 26 feet from the front lot liné and 50 feet from the OHW of Lemon Creek
Owner BONNELL DEVELOPMENT LLC Applicant SKY BONNELL
PO BOX 20937 PO BOX 021795
JUNEAU AK 99802-0937 JUNEAU AK 99803
Fee Type Date Receipt Ag’;:”t Valuation for Permit Fee Calculations:
S.F. Type Rat A t
BLD- Comm Plan Review ~ 09/29/2017 09788 $435.79 6680 Storaae.Renar nae modn
BLD- Bldg Permit Fee 09/29/2017 09788 $670.44 ' orage-Repair Garage 65.36 567,324.81
BLD- Grading Permit Fee ~ 09/29/2017 09788 $40.57 1,400  Residential-Single Family R~ 116.96 163,744.00
Total Fees Pald: $1 ,146.80 65,000.00
Total Valuation: $796,068.81

Project Conditions and Holds:
.Asbuilt Survey May Be Req'd - Asbuilt Survey may be required before final inspection if CBJ inspector is unable to verify setbacks.

Foundation Setback Verification - Foundation Setback Verification (yellow form) must be on site when pour inspection or placement of other

foundation systems occurs.
50' Setback - All development, including grading and clearing of vegetation, must maintain a 50' setback from the ordinary high water (OHW) mark

of [anadromous fish stream or lake]. The determination of the OHW mark must be made by CDD staff.
Approved Plans On Site - CBJ approved plans must be on site and available to the inspector. Inspections will not be performed and additional fees

may apply if approved plans are not available to the inspectors.
Backflow Assemblies - All testable backflow prevention assemblies must pass a test performed by a CBJ certified backflow prevention tester and
a copy must be turned into the building department before a certificate of occupancy or final inspection is approved. Access and clearances for

backflow assemblies shall conform to 2009 UPC section 603.3.4.
Balancing Report - Must submit passing air balance report prior to CO or final approval.

Steam & Hot Water Boilers - All steam & hot water boilers SHALL be protected with a low-water cutoff control per 2006 IMC section 1007.1 and
2012 IRC section M2002.5.

Attachment D - 2017 BLD17-578
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Permit No

City, & B of Juneau l PE I BLD20170578

* A Capital City
Page No 2

NOTE: "Building Permit” is a generic lerm which includes Building Safety Inspect ion, Grading Permits, and permits for Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical work.

Public Use Lavatories - Hot water delivered to public use lavatories shall be limited to a maximum temperature of 120 degrees Fahrenheit by a
device that conforms to ASSE 1070 or CSA B125.3. The water heater thermostat shall not be considered a control for meeting this provision per
2009 UPC section 413.1.

Shower Anti-scald Valve - All shower valves and combination tub/shower valves shall provide scauld and thermal shock protection by means of an
approved valve that conforms to ASSE 1016 or ASME A112.18.1 / CSA B125.1. The maximum water temperature supplied to these fixtures shall be

120 degrees farenheit per 2015 UPC section 408.3. !
Seismic Strap Water Heater - Commercial - Commercial water heaters shall be strapped within the upper 1/3 and lower 1/3 of its vertical

dimension per 2009 UPC section 508.2.

Special Inspection - Special inspection by ___for

___ (cover) (TCO) (CO)__.

Verify Water Meter Installation - Meter installation must be in accordance with CBJ STD 420 prior to issuance of TCO. Installation must include
three 22 gauge multicolored conductors in 1/2" electrical conduit from main entrance of building to within 12" of meter register (not to exceed 100').
Allow an extra 2' of wire for meter connections. Meter must be installed with the following clearances: minimum 18" clearance above meter and
minimum 12" clearance each side and below meter. Contact CBJ Utility Business Unit for meter issuance and remote readout installation,

586-0997, a minimum of 48 hours prior to meter issuance or remote readout installation

. Provide weekly inspection reports. And provide final letter(s) of approval before

Inspections Required: Call for inspection before covering or concealing any of the work described below. Inspections may be combined.
B-Mechanical Final

B-Electrical Final B-Heat Piping
B-Plumbing Final B-Setback Verification B-Foundation, Forms and Reinforcing Steel
B-Framing B-Rough Electrical

B-Temporary Power
B-Service/Panel

B-Rough Plumbing

B-Vents (Bath, Dryer, Kitchen, efc.)

B-Under Slab Utilities
B-Ventitation/Plenums & Ducts
B-Building Final

B-Yellow Tag Electrical
B-Fire Separation/Rated Assemblies
B-Meter Yoke with Meter

Attachment D - 2017 BLD17-578
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City. & Borough of Juneau Application Date: September 29, 2017

Alaska's Capital City

/ / 0

NOTE: THIS IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT

* NOTE: "Building Permil" is a generic lerm which includes Building Safety inspections, Grading Permits, and permits for Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical work.

Case No: BLD201 70578
Case Description: Foundation and grading. Modified 02/07/2018 to include Steel Building

Site Address: 5740 CONCRETE WAY Check No. of Existing Dwelling Units:
Parcel No: 581201060160 No. of New Dwelling Units: 0
Legal Description: JRM LT 18774 No. of Removed Dwelling Units: 0

Applicant:  SKY BONNELL
PO BOX 021795
JUNEAU AK 99803

CEL 723-2931
Owner: BONNELL DEVELOPMENT LLC Contractor: TO BE BID
PO BOX 20937
JUNEAU AK 99802-0937 AK
PH: FAX
Valuation for Permit Fee Calculations:
S.F. Type Rate Amount
65,000.00
Total Valuation: $65'00000
Associated Cases:
None.
Parcel Tags:

The engineering department is requiring all property owners within the JRM Subdivision, to utilize the existing storm water
services to drain on lot runoff directly into the underground storm drain system.

Notes and Conditions:

Asbuilt Survey may be required before final inspection if CBJ inspector is unable to verify setbacks.

Foundation Setback Verification (yellow form) must be on site when pour inspection or placement of other foundation
systems occurs.

All development, including grading and clearing of vegetation, must maintain a 60’ setback from the ordinary high water
(OHW) mark of [anadromous fish stream or lake]. The determination of the OHW mark must be made by CDD staff.

\ M
Applicant's Signature Date Staff Acceptance
(Owner, Contractor or Authorized Agent)
| hereby certify that | have read and examined this application and know the same to be true and correct. | further certify that all provisions of laws and ordinances governing this

type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or not | understand that the granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions
of any other federal, state or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction

ttachment D - 2017 BLD17-578
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Permit No
City & B neau l "a T BLD20170578

¢ A  City

NOTE: "Building Permil" is a generic term which includes Building Safety Inspection, Grading Permits, and permits for Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical work

Your special attention is called to the following:
This permit is granted on the express conditions that the construction shall, in all respects, conform to the ordinances of the City and Borough of Juneau. It may be revoked at any time upon

violation of any of said ordinances.

The granting of this permit does not authorize the violation of any federal, state or local law regulating construction for the violation of the terms of any deed or covenent or any zoning or other
regulation.

If plan review was required, this permit must be attached to the approved drawings. The permit, plans and record of inspections must be available on site at all times while the construction is
in progress and before final inspection.

The yellow posting notice must be prominently displayed to show a permit has been Issued and to assist the Inspectors in location of the project. This permit becomes null and void if work or
construction authorized is not commenced within one year or if work or construction is suspended or abandoned for a period of one year at any time after work has commenced.

Note: City Ordinances REQUIRE a Final Inspection be approved for every Building Permit.

Inspections
Inspections can be arranged by telephoning 586-1703 or by written or faxed notification.
The Online Building Inspection Request Form is at: www.juneau.org/permits/inspect_request.php.
Work shall not proceed until the inspector has approved the various stages of construction. An approved Final Inspection is required.
Call before 7:00 AM for same day inspections.
Please provide the following information: 1 Permit Number, 2 Address, 3 Type of Inspection, 4 Date and Time and 5 Contact Name and Phone Number

Issued Date : 10/20/2017

Job Address: 5740 CONCRETE WAY
Parcel No: 5B1201060160

Permit Number:  BLD20170578
Project Description: Foundation and grading

Parcel Information : JRM LT 10

Setbacks: Zone: I: Firm Zone: A
Front: 10.00 Ft. SE Side 1: 0.00 SW Stream side 50.00 Ft. NwW
Rear: 10.00 Ft. NW Side 2: 0.00 NE
Street Side: 10.00 Ft. NA
Comments: to site submitted on 29, 2017, the fundation will be 26.3 feet from the front lot line and 50 feet from the OHW of Lemon Creek.
Owner BONNELL DEVELOPMENT LLC Applicant SKY BONNELL
PO BOX 20937 PO BOX 021795
JUNEAU AK 99802-0937 JUNEAU AK 99803
Fee Type Date Receipt Ag‘;lé"f Valuation for Permit Fee Calculations:
S.F. Type R
BLD- Comm Plan Review 09/29/2017 09788 $435.79 - ate Amount
BLD- Bidg Permit Fee 09/29/2017 09788 $670.44 65,000.00
BLD- Grading Permit Fee 09/29/2017 09788 $40.57 Total Valuation: $65 000.00

Total Fees Pald: $1,146.80

Project Conditions and Holds:
Asbuilt Survey May Be Req'd - Asbuilt Survey may be required before final inspection if CBJ inspector is unable to verify setbacks.

Foundation Setback Verification - Foundation Setback Verification (yellow form) must be on site when pour inspection or placement of other

foundation systems occurs.
50" Setback - All development, including grading and clearing of vegetation, must maintain a 50’ setback from the ordinary high water (OHW) mark
of [anadromous fish stream or lake]. The determination of the OHW mark must be made by CDD staff,

Inspections Required: Call for inspection before covering or conceallng any of the work described below. Inspections may be combined.
B-Setback Verification B-Foundatlon, Forms and Reinforcing Steel B-Under Slab Utilities

Attachment D - 2017 BLD17-578
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Application Date: September 29, 2017

& Borough of Juneau
Alaska's Capital City

/ 0

NOTE: THIS IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT

* NOTE: "Building Permit" is a generic term which includes Building Safety Inspections, Grading Permits, and permits for Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical work.

Case No: BLD201 70578

Case Description: Foundation and Grading permit.
Site Address: 5750 CONCRETE WAY Check No. of Existing Dwelling Units: 0
Parcel No: 5B1201060171 No. of New Dwelling Units: 0
Legal Description: JRM LT SA No. of Removed Dwelling Units: 0
Applicant :  SKY BONNELL s V=i By PRy o
PP PO BOX 021795 b\c\{ E)OMNC_QL S ?2@ '\J\S,\“ LON\
JUNEAU AK 99803
CEL 723-2931
Owner: BONNELL DEVELOPMENT LLC **ENTER CONTRACTOR**
PO BOX 20937
JUNEAU AK 99802-0937
PH: FAX
Valuation for Permit Fee Calculations
S.F. Type Rate Amount
65,000.00
Total Valuation: $65' 00000

Associated Cases:
None.

Parcel Tags:
The engineering department is requiring all property owners within the JRM Subdivision, to utilize the existing storm water
services to drain on lot runoff directly into the underground storm drain system.

Notes and Conditions:

dhA
Applicant's Signature Date Staff Acceptance
(Owner, Contractor or Authorized Agent)
| hereby certify that | have read and examined this application and know the same to be true and correct. | further certify that all provisions of laws and ordinances governing this

type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or not. I understand that the granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions
of any other federal, state or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction

Attachment D - 2017 BLD17-578
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOLS

THE CONTRACIOR SHALL VIRIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, LLEVATIONS AND SITE CONOINONS BLFORE STARITING WORK. IHE LNGINEER SMALL AELEP ALASKA ELECTRIC LIGHT & POWER EXISTING NEW
IMMEDIATELY BL NONIILD IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES,

6205 Glacler Highway, Juneau, Akxska 99301

Juneau, Alaska

AP ANGLE POINT
ALL OMISSIONS AND/OR CONFLICTS BETWELN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS AND SPLCIFICATIONS SHALL BE APPROX APPROXINATE EDGE OF NEW SURFACE
BROUGHT TO THL ATTINTION OF, AND A SOLUTION GIVEN BY, THE EWGINCER BEFORC PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK SO INVOLVLD. BLOG BUILDING £0GE OF GRAVEL
i 4 SPECIFIC ETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE SAME AS FOR FOR SIILAR BOE BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION e aSPHALY SAWCUT & urE
WoRK. 80F 80TTOM OF FOOTING
WORKING DIMENSIONS SHALL NOT BE SCALLD FROM PLANS, SECTIONS OR DETAILS ON THESE DRAWINGS aap BEGINNING OF PROJECT I CuT SLOPE/TOP OF BANK
ce CATCH BASIN Y Y
LARGE BOULDERS, HARDPAN, STUMPS, LOGS, ORGANICS AND GROUNDWATER MAY BE ENCOUNTLRED AT VARIOUS DEPTHS DURING cay CTY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
TRENCHING, DITCHING AND CXCAVATION OPCRATIONS.
o = =D C= I= == == == == STORN DRAIN PIP{
THE CONTRACIOR AGRLES IWAT HE SHALL ASSUME SOLL AND COMPLETE RESPONSISILITY [OR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE L _ e "
COURST OF CONSTRUCIICN OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFLTY OF ALL FLRSONS AND PROPLRTY; THAT THIS REOUIREMINT SHALL B — = == e WATER LN
APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BL LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS; AND THAT THL CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, CLR CLLAR DISTANCE o
AND HOLD THE OWNER AND THE ENGINECR WARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, RCAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THL (3 N WATER VALVE / ADJUST
FPERFORMANCL Of WORK ON THIS PROJECT. EXCEPTING LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGUGINCE OF THC OWNER OR THL .
ENGINEER. CONC
e CONTROL POINT
GRIOLS AND ALIGNMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE SUBJECT TO MINO® REVISIONS AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINCER AND/OR s he) FIRE HYORANT
owNER.
cTe CONNECT 10 EXISTING CUARD POSTS
LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND SEWER, WATER, TELEFHONE AND POWLR UTILITIES SNOWN ON THESC PLANS WERE ODLRIVED D1 DUCTILE 150N
ow bie DUCTILE IRON PIPE
. - o D AMETER oSSC0 SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
AND SHALL B CONSIDIRLD INCIOENTAL TO THE CONTRACT. CALL “DIAL SEFGRE YOU DIG™ © 586-1333 PRIOR TO ANY [XCaVATION OOT/FF  STATE OF ALASKA DEFARTMENT OF
Acrines TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITES
THE CONTRACTOR 5HALL DELIVER ALL ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVID FROM THIS PROJECT TO AN APPROVED ASPHALT DISPOSAL SITL. £-
L ELEVATION TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
ALL ITEMS DISIGNATED TO BL REMOVED SHALL BE DISFGSED OF AT AN APPROVED DISPOSAL SITE cor ND OF PROJEET
on £ EQUATION CABLE TV PEDESTAL
£ser CATCH BASIN
oxF EXPANSION
THE CONTRACIOR S HOUR! CPLRATION IN COMPLI £ WITH THE C8J NOISE ORDINANCE £XIST EXISTING @
C. » 'S oF LRATION SHALL 8F [ LIANCE Wi = o FOUNDATION DRAIN
CIVIL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL STRUCTURAL, ANO ELECTRICAL PLANS AND CENERAL CONTRACTOR IO e FINISH GRADE ® PRIMARY MONUMENT (RECOVERED)
LNSURE (ML PROJECT IS COORDINATED
FrP FINISH FLOGR
THE CONTPACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL DEVICES AS NLCESSARY DURING CONSTRUCTION, FL FLOW LINE @ CENTERLINE MONUMENT (RECOVERED)
GRADING FROM THE BUILDING PAD IS TO MATCH TO EXISTING GRADES ALONG THE EXTERIOR OF THE ADJACENT LOT AND LOT 10 CALY ’“‘-“:"':E'DT ° SECONDARY MONUMENT (RECOVERCD)
::PE e pome A SURVEY SPIKE (RECOVERED) o
e HIGH POINT SURVEYED UNE
e o
GENERAL NOTES — SURVEY P e o Sermace the I
[3 INVERT ELEVATION = .
THE BASIS OF HORIZONTAL CONTROL FOR ItiS SURVEY IS THE CENTERLINE MONUMENT AT THE CENTER RADIUS OF CONCRETE WAY o et FASEMENT S 3
W)
AND THE RECOVERLD SLLONDARY MONUMENT AT LOT 94/88. MAX MAXIMUM EDGE OF STREAM (OMW) E Th) g
THE BASIS OF VLRIKCAL CONTROL IS THE NORTM 8OLT ON THE UPPLR FLANGE OF THE FIRE HYORANT AT LOT 94 AND LOT 10. THE MIN MINIMUM g—u ©
ELEVATION IS 28.35" MiLW. © ©
uTE MATCH TO EXISTING sZ @
THE VERTICAL CONTROL IS TIED TO THE ADOT&PF MONUMENT | (T84 ML-235) N=- NORTHING 2r CONTOUR LINE g < g
NFS NON-FROST SUSCEPTIBLE & £
BEARINGS AND DISTANCES IN PARENTHESIS ARE METES AND BOUNDS FOR THE TOP OF FilL NTS NOT TO SCALE SLOPE PERCENTAGL —= Z O
THE FIELD WORK WAS PERFORMED ON MARCH 28. 2017, UTILIZING A TRIMBLE S7 ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION AND STANDARD LASER e N> vERTIEAL CURVEE. Ul o
DISTANCE RANGING MLTHODS. v SPOT ELEVATION [ 4
[ % CENTER € 0
UTILITIES LOCATIONS WERE DERIVED FROM AS-BUILT DATA FROM CBJ PROJECT E05-070 AND OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE, DHW ORDINARY HIGH WATER - g Z- (73}
ALL DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. e POINT OF CuRvATURS -
- ) poC POINT ON CURVE STRUCTURE <
THIS  SURVEY IS NOT 4 SUBDIVISION, AS PER AS 40 15 900(5)(4) PRC E
EASL FLOCE ELEVATIONS WERE DETERMINED BY SCALING LOT POSITIONS FROM FIRM PANEL 02110CI5J20 E)FECTIVE AUGUST 19 T
2013 PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
LEMON CRLEK IS DEFINED AS ANADROMOUS, PER ALASKA DLPARIMENT OF [1SH AND GAME. LAST NOMINATED ON OCTOBER 30, il e -
2007. I i5 SUBJECT TO 4 FIFTY FOOT (50°) EASEMENT FROM THE ORDINARY HICH WATLR. Row RIGHT -07—WAY
THE CORD INT UTILIZES S SURVE) T JRD, DAI R 12, 200 PLAT N seup SCHERULE
HE RLC INFORMATION ILIZED FOR THI WRVEY ARC PLAT No 2009-29, ), DATLD OCTO8! 12, 2009, AND PLA o
2006-15, JRD DATED JUNE 22, 2006, SouH STORK DRAIN MANHOLE
ss SANTTARY SEWER
THE ORDINARY HIGH WATER WAS LOCATED BASED ON THL VCGETATION LINE ALONG LEMON CREEX ssge SANITARY SEWER DWEHDET
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APR 02 20 9w
T8u 0Z
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LEMON CREEK
TOP OF FILL

ORIGINAL GROUND
SURFACE
SITE PLAN SECTION A-A
e
SLOPE VARIES
SEE PLAN
D SITE PLAN SECTION B-B
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PROPOSED BUILDING
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Bonnell Development
Juneau, Alaska

MAINTENANCE SHOP

5750 Concrete Way
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ARCHITECT

JENSEN YORBA LOTT, INC

(s07) s86-1070
FAX (907) 586-3959
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PARTITION SCHEDULE

0 24" 0C

INTERIOR “Z" GIRT

TYPE X" GWB

(2) 8/8" TYPE x*
)

TYP. PARTITION

GA FILE 9020

FLOOR ASSEMBLY

OR 5/6° GwB

OR MTL
STUDS © 18” OC
24" 0C

CODE SUMMARY

QCCUPANCY: OCCUPANCY  AREA OCCUPANTS
GROUP

FIRST FLOOR:

COVERED STORAGE S| 1,4235F s

VEHICLE STORAGE & S1 4,1865F 14

VEHICLE WRAP $1 1,4355F s

STORAGE s LIDBSF 4

SUBTOTAL: 8,0505F 22

SECOND FLOOR:

OFFICE [ 1,3725F 14 1

APARTMENT R2 1281SF & 1

SUBTOTAL: 2,6535F 20 1
TOTAL: 10.7125F 4
TYPE OF KUERED
AREAS ARE NOT SEPARATED BY FIRE BARRIERS

SIIF_QESCRIFTION: EIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE [EIRE_RESISTANT
NORTH SIDE 18 FT TO PROPERTY LINE © HOUR
EAST SIDE 10 FT 70 50° PUBLIC WAY
SOUTH SIDE 16 FT_TO PROPER'Y UNE 0 HOUR
WEST SIDE 124 FT T0 PROPERTY LINE 0 HOUR

BUILDING PERIMETER WHICH FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY
OR ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE = 140 FT

WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF THE WIDTH OF PUBLC WAY
OR ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE — 775 FT

SPACE ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASED 22.78% DUE TO FRONTAGE
HEIGHT OF BUILDING = 30 FT
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT = 60 FT

WINDOW SCHEDULE

Attachment D - 2017 BLD17-578

TOTAL FOR BUILDING

R2 = S1 — 1 HOUR

ZONING DISTRICT— INDUSTRIAL (1}

AREA ALLOWED RATIO  STATUS
1,4238F 22,5515F 0.06 ox
4,1685F 22.5515F 0.08

1,460SF 22.551SF 0.06 ok
L30aSF 225815F 006 oK
B,350SF 22,5518F 0.37 oK
13728 22.5815F 0.06 oK
2p52SF 22.5515F na2 oK
2,8535F 22,5518F 0.37 oK

11,0125F 45,1035F 0.24 oK

RECEIVED

1ST FLOOR 7,0275F © 1/1000 = 7 APR 2 0 2018

1,4835F © 1/1000
APARTMENT 2/UNT

=1

-2 PERNMIT CENTER/CDD

= 10

EGRESS WINDOW
EGRESS WINDOW NOTE
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING 5.75F
MINIMUM HEIGHT 24°

WINIMUN WIDTH 207
MAXWMUM HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR 44~
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NOTE:

THESL DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON A LIMTED AMOUNT
OF INFORMATION ABOUT AN EXISTING BUILDING.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL INFORMATION
SHOWN AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITLCT OF ANY
DISCREPANCY FRIOR TG WODIFICATION

/- EXTERIOR ELEVATION - NORTH

/\ EXTERIOR ELEVATION - WEST

APR 02 2018

CENTER/CDD
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GENERAL NOTES:

ALL BEARINGS ARE TRUE AND ROTATED T0 THE BASIS OF
BEARING SHOWN HEREIN BEING THE LINE BETWEEN THE.
CUL-DE-GAC RADIUS POINT PRILIARY MONUMENT AND THE
RECOVERED 1850-5 SECONDARY MONUMENT AT THE
SQUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT A8 AND 94 HAVING A
CALCULATED BEARING OF N1A 3730°E

4 WHERE RECORD SURVEY COLRSES (BEARING AND

DISTANGES] DIFFER FROM ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS
AND/OR COMPUTER SURVEY COURSES THE NECORDS DATA
15 SHOWN IN PARENTHESIS WHILE THE ACTUAL DATA 1S,
SHOWN WITHOUT PARENTHESIS

THIS UNAD JUSTED HORIZONTAL CLDSURE DOES NOT EXCEED VICINITY MAP
2210000
SOURCE: C8J PROPERTY ATLAS
=300

LEGEND

LCT 10 LY
=) CENTERLINE MONUMENT (RECOVERED)
B THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SUBDWVISION AS PER
AS 40 15 00015)A) \ .
A SURVEY SPIKE (RECOVERED]
FOR BOUNDARY DETERMINATIONS OR CONSTRUCTION OF N 500 SETBACK SURVEYED LINE
ANY KIND p
P
10 NO UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATES WERE PERFORMED
DURING THE COURSE OF THIS SURVEY
EASEMENT LINE
LEMON CREEK IS DEFINED AS ANADROMOUS PER ALASKA

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME LAST NOMINATEQ ON - Q FIRE HYBRANT
OCTOBER 30 2007 IT IS SUBJECT TO A FIFTY FOOT (50
EAWSEMENT FROM ORDINARY HIGH WATER

TEM TEMPORARY BENCH MARK
N OHW ORDINARY HIGH WATER
- N = WATER VALVE
9] GABLE TV BOX
N =] TELEPHONE JUNCTION BOX
N AN 33 UGHT POLE
N = TRANSFORMERS
N . i~ CATCHBASIN
— P
T -
- . N —~ v/
N PORTICO SUPPORTS
N
. ‘1
LOT 88 SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
D~ 7 1, JASON'S LANGEN IN MY CAPACITY AS A
IN THE STATE OF ALASKA. CERTIFY THAT THIS
ACCURACY OF THE SURVEY IS WITHIN THE
LIMITS REQUIRED BY TITLE 48 OF THE CODE OF
ID BOROUGH OF JUNEAU THAT ALL
DIMENSIONAL AND RELATIVE BEARINGS ARE
CORRECT AND THAT MONUMENTS ARE SET IN
PLAGE AND NOTED UPON THIS PLAT AS
\\ PRESENTED
AN ‘;\ PDC ENGINEERS
Q{ 5205 Glacler Highway,
N Juneau, Alaska 88801
907 780 6060
N
AN AS-BUILT SURVEY OF
LOT 9A
JRM SUBDIVISION AMENDED
WITHIN
JUNEAU RECORDING DISTRICT
owER: suav
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This Certificate is issued pursuant to the requirements of CBJ Title 19.01 cert  ing that at the time of issuance, this
structure was in compliance with the various ordinances of the City & Boro of Juneau regulating building
construction or use for the following project:

Foundation and grading Modified 2/7/18 to include steel building. Modified to change apartment to offices and break
room.

Building Address: 5750 CONCRETE WAY Building Permit No. BLD20170578
Occupancy Group: S-1/B*/R-2 Construction Type: Type V-B
Owner of Building:  CENTRAL COUNCIL OF TLINGIT & HAIDA Code Edition: 20121BC

INDIAN TRIBES OF ALASKA O :cupant Load: N/A

9097 GLACIER HWY . .

JUNEAU AK 99801 Sprinklers:  Required Yes

Provided Yes

Legal Description of Building Lot: Bui Bﬁ

JRM LT 9A L
Signature

Parcel No:  5-B12-0-106-017-1 Date of Issuance: May 17, 2021

Post this Certificate in a conspicuous place for the duration of the stated occupancy

Attachment F - 2021 Certificate of Occupancy



From: Hixson, Ryan M LCDR USCG D17 (USA)

To: Jennifer Shields
Subject: RE: WCF22-01 - CCT&H Wireless Communications Tower
Date: Monday, January 23, 2023 2:06:19 PM

EXTERNAL E-MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS

Jen,

Our Spectrum Manager took a look, and there shouldn’t be any issues with this moving forward as
there seems to be enough separation of the signals, and they won’t be using the same frequencies
that we use. If any issues arise in the future, we would be able to work with them to deconflict.

Let me know if you need anything else!

V/r

LCDR Ryan Hixson
D17 C5I & Security Div
907-463-2222

From: Jennifer Shields <Jennifer.Shields@juneau.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2023 4:57 PM

To: Hixson, Ryan M LCDR USCG D17 (USA) <Ryan.M.Hixson@uscg.mil>

Subject: [URL Verdict: Suspect][Non-DoD Source] WCF22-01 - CCT&H Wireless Communications
Tower

LCDR Hixson,

Thank you for taking my phone call today regarding a new radio tower being proposed by the
Central Council of the Tlingit and Haida. If you are not the appropriate point of contact, could you
please forward this request on to the correct person?

Application:
Attached is a CBJ Wireless Communications Facility (WCF) application for a Special Use Permit to

construct a new 62-foot tall wireless communications tower on property located at 5750 Concrete
Way. This property is in an industrial zoning district.

Central Council of the Tlingit and Haida (CCT&H) has established a Department of Public Safety and
Tribal Emergency Operations Center (TEOC) at this location. Specifically, the WCF will be used for

Emergency First Responder Communications using VHF/UHF.

This request will be heard by the CBJ Planning Commission on February 28, 2023.

Attachment G - Agency Comments
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Agency Comments:
If you would like to submit formal comments on this development proposal, please submit them

on the attached form, if possible, no later than Friday, January 27, 2023. If that does not give you
enough time just let me know and we’ll work something out.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Very Respectfully,
Jennifer L. Shields| Planner II

Community Development Department | City & Borough of Juneau, AK

Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 4™ Floor Marine View Building
Office: 907.586.0753 ext. 4139

Note: My email changed to jennifer.shields@juneau.gov beginning on December 5, 2022.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.

Attachment G - Agency Comments
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Invitation to Comment

On a proposal to be heard by the CBJ Planning Commission

Your Community, Your Voice

Proposed Wireless Communication
Facility Special Use Permit at 5750
Concrete Way.

155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801

TO:

An application has been submitted for consideration and public hearing by the Planning
Commission for a Wireless Communication Facility Special Use Permit at 5750 Concrete

Way in an Industrial zone.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
Project Information can be found at:

https://juneau.org/community-development/short-term-projects

the Planner, Jennifer Commissioners to read in
preparation for the

Shields, to be included as

. hearing.
an attachment in the staff

report.

FOR DETAILS OR QUESTIONS,

Phone: (907)586-0753 ext. 41394
Email: pc_comments@juneau.gov

PLANNING COMMISSION DOCUMENTS:

Staff Report expected to be posted February 21, 2023 at

https://juneau.org/community-development/planning-commission

Find hearing results, meeting minutes, and more here, as well.

Now through Feb. 6 Feb. 7— noon, Feb. 24 HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, Feb. 28 2023 m

Comments received during  Comments received during  This meeting will be held in person and by remote
this period will be sent to this period will be sent to participation. For remote participation: join the Webinar by

visiting https://juneau.zoom.us/j/85332637622 and use the
Webinar ID: 853 3263 7622 OR join by telephone, calling:
1-253-215-8782 and enter the Webinar ID (above).

You may also participate in person in City Hall Assembly
Chambers, 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska.

The results of
the hearing will
be posted
online.

Case No.: WCF2022 0001

Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau AK 99801 Parcel No.: 581201060171

Printed January 20, 2023

CBJ Parcel Viewer: http://epv.juneau.org

Attachment H - Abutters Notice
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Facing towards Concrete Way
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Facing towards highway

Attachment | - Public Notice Sign Photos



	STF_WCF22-01_SUP FINAL
	Attachment A - Application Packet
	Structure Bookmarks
	Document


	Attachment B - 2005 JRM Subdivision Plat No. 05-28
	Attachment C - 2009 Plat No. 09-09
	Attachment D - 2017 BLD17-578
	Attachment E - 2019 As-Built Survey
	Attachment F - 2021 Certificate of Occupancy
	Attachment G - Agency Comments
	Attachment H - Abutters Notice
	Attachment I - Public Notice Sign Photos

